central@subway

CMB Meeting Minutes #155

DATE: January 23, 2014

MEETING DATE: January 22, 2014

LOCATION: 821 Howard St, Main Conference Room

TIME: 3:00 PM

ATTENDEES: J Funghi (JF), A. Hoe (AH), R. Redmond, (RR), J. Park (JP), T. DePooter (TDP),

M. Vilcheck, (MV), B. Kelleher (BK), S. Jefferis (SJ), E. Stassevitch (ES), B. Ward (BW),
B. Lebovitz (BL)

COPIES TO: Attendees: S. Farhangi (SF), M. Henry (MH), ), R. Nguyen (RN), S. Wilson (SW), J. Xia (JX),
M. Benson (MB), K. Shah (KS), S. Tisell (ST), M. Latch (ML), S. Espinal (SE), V. Chow (VC),
R. Hansen (RH), J. Wang (JW), L. Zurinaga (LZ), D. Kuehn (DK)
File No. M544.1.5.0890

REFERENCE Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02

SUBJECT: Configuration Management Board Meeting # 155— Rev. No. 0

RECORD OF MEETING (ltalicized text indicates status update of open items)

ACTION
BY

DUE
DATE

ITEM # DISCUSSION

1252 - The Program Trend/Change Control Log version 01/22/14 was reviewed.
There were no new trends added this week. A status update of projected cost impact
on several trends currently being monitored was provided as follows:

COR 82 MOS 20" Conflict with 16” AWSS @ So Headwall — COR has been upgraded
through the "Issue Resolution Ladder" process. Amount projected in the trend log is
$35K a decreased from original of $50K.

PCC 13 - SFWD Excavation Support and Backfilling CMod #18 was approved for
$20K. Supplemental cost remaining of $13,982 was be covered in CMod #24. The
total amount for this work is $33,982K.

COR 103 — Retrieval Shaft Additional Slip Lining Pipe Qty — This COR will be
rescinded. Issue will now be tracked through PCC 16.

COR 105 — Retrival Shaft Relocation of Seismograph - CS CN 1252 Letter No. 241
was sent to the contractor denying merit, this item is closed.

PCC 17 Green Street Sewer - Projected cost to perform the slip lining and spray
mortar is $459K.

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency e—o—o—



ITEM #

central@subway

DISCUSSION

ACTION
BY

DUE
DATE

FACO - 07 - Acceleration of Work activities at Retrieval Shaft - Amount approved for
cost NTE is $5K.

1-
01/15/14

1300 - T. DePooter presented for consideration a request to direct the Contractor on
force account to provide Traffic Control work on Stockton Street to allow additional
confirmation (potholing) of AWSS line in relation to PG&E vault structures. Some
locations are shown on the contract drawing of the AWSS line passing through the
vaults which is done on an exception basis. The CMB authorized the RE to direct the
Contractor to proceed on force account adding language to the standard force account
template stating - Program does not agree with the interpretation of the drawings not
being clearly defined, but reserve the right to revisit the matter later. The ROM for the
work is $5K. Status: 01/22 A draft of the force account form was presented for review.
The CMB confirmed previous direction.

2.
01/15/14

1300 - T. DePooter presented for consideration a request from PG&E to have the
Contractor place all their cable lines to concrete encased. The CMB directed the RE
to obtain written confirmation from PG&E that the cost will be paid by PG&E thru the
Form B process. The work estimate is $10K. This work will be documented and billed
to PG&E through the form B process. Status: 01/22 A draft of the force account form
was presented for review. The CMB confirmed previous direction.

1300 - R. Redmond and M. Vilcheck presented for review and approval the
Contractor’s request for substitution (RFS). Supplemental information was presented
of three projects where a similar application was used to support the Hydromill Panel
Joints to provide a continuous waterstop between panels (see attached). The CMB
took exception to what was presented, requesting the CM inquire with the Contractor
about the excavation depth of the slurry wall depicted in photo of project number 1 and
to request additional information on the study of the water table. Also the CMB
requested the CM to contact the Designer to clarify acceptance of the substitution.

RR/MV
02/05/14

1300 - E. Stassevitch presented as an informational item CN1300 trend logs illustrated
through the Contract Management software CM-13. Log development is still a work in
progress for presentation; however the information is currently being tracked in CM-13.
An update on 1300 trend log from CM-13 will be presented next week for review and
comment.

ACTION ITEMS

ITEM

MTG
DATE

MTG
ACTION
DATE

DESCRIPTION

BIC

DUE
DATE

STATUS

07/24/13

07/24/13

1252 — Breakdown of Bid Item GE-3

MB

02/05/14

Open

08/14/13

08/14/13

1252 — CMod #8 (PSI strength) — Statement of
occurrence post meeting record of approval which
overrode CMB direction

SW

02/05/14

Open

08/28/13

08/28/13

1252 — QOutstanding COR’s — status update

SW/MB

02/05/14

Open

08/28/13

08/28/13

1252 — COR 97 & 98 — gravel encountered action
plan from Engineering of Record (DP1)

SW/MB

01/22/14

Open

08/28/13

08/28/13

1252 — Action plan of execution for the Slip Lining
Work (Stockton/Columbus)

SW

02/05/14

Open

09/25/13

10/02/13

1252 — COR #104 - Additional Sewer Slip Lining —
SFPUC Response

SW

02/05/14

Open

CMB Meeting — No. 155

Page 2 of 3




central@subway

5 09/25/13 | 10/02/13 1300 — PCC CTS 0001 - Contractor Cost Proposal TDP 02/05/14 | Open
1252 — Design Clause - confirmation of existing
2 10/09/13 | 10/09/13 contract language in CN 1252 and CN 1300 JW/AH | 02/05/14 | Open

regarding existing conditions related to utilities

1252 — COR 102 - Determine if the Contractor
1 10/16/13 | 10/16/13 received 1251 as built information before they began | SW 02/05/14 | Open
operations

1252 — COR 102 - Graphic showing the location of SW 02/05/14 | Open

10/16/13 | 10/16/13 the headwalls control line

=N

3 10/23/13 | 10/23/13 1252 —- PCC 014 - Contractor Cost Proposal JW/SW | 02/05/14 | Open

4 10/23/13 | 10/23/13 1300 — COR 05 - Revisit IRL process with Contractor | RR 02/05/14 | Open
1252 - COR 017 — Notify utility of cost as Form B bill

2 11/06/13 | 11/06/13 update under CN1250 or CN1251 sw 02/0514 | Open
1252 — Slurry Wall Panels — TIA to be sent to BIH —

3 11/06/13 | 11/06/13 SFMTA's time savings and premium cost saving time SWIAA | 02/05/14 | Open
1300 — Setup a meeting with DT to confirm the use to

2 11/13/13 | 11/13/13 control traffic BK 02/05/14 | Open
1252 — Confirm who is being billed for the use of

NA 11/13/13 11/13/13 PCO's at 5" St. MB 05/05/14 | Open
1300 — PCC 00X - PGE Traffic Control - Utility

2 11/20/13 11/20/13 verification letter TDP 02/05/14 | Open

7 12/1113 12/1113 1252- BART Load Cell - Conference Call JW 02/05/14 | Open
1252 - Trend Log Segment Measuring Frequency line

9 12/11/13 12/11/13 item credit (1.3M) MB 02/05/14 | Open

10 12111113 1211113 1252 - Precast Tunnel Liner Test - Contractor's Rpt. ML 02/05/14 | Open

2 01/08/14 01/08/14 1300 - PCC - Contractor Cost Proposal - Geoprobes | RR/ST | 02/05/14 | Open

4 01/08/14 01/08/14 g; %?31 ;ifsCC ~ Contractor Cost Proposal - Joint Trench TOP 02/05/14 | Open
1300 - CTS confirmation from PG&E of cost for

4 01/15/14 01/15/14 concrete encasement of lines TDP 02/05/14 | Open
1300 - (RFS) supplemental information from

1 01/22/15 01/22/14 Contractor RR/MV | 02/05/14 | Open

Meeting adjourned at 5:00pm

These meeting minutes have been prepared by B. Ward and reviewed by, E. Stassevitch and are the
preparer’s interpretation of discussions that took place. If the reader’s interpretation differs, please contact the
author in writing within four (4) days of receipt of these minutes. (4) days of receipt of these minutes.

Signed@ [initials of preparer & reviewer] Date: W¥@] ! [Date review completed]

CMB Meeting — No. 155
Page 3 of 3




central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Meeting Agenda

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board (CMB) Meeting No. 155
January 22, 2014

3:00pm - 5:00pm

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard St. 2" Floor

Main Conference Room

Attendees:
Mark Benson Brian Kelleher Richard Redmond
John Funghi Mark Latch Eric Stassevitch
Albert Hoe Brad Lebovitz Beverly Ward
Scott Jefferis Roger Nguyen Luis Zurinaga

1. 1252 -Trend/Change Log - Updates

2. 1300 - CTS - Traffic Control for AWSS Line Passing Through PG&E Vaults - FACO - Cost NTE
- CTS - Concrete Encasement For PG&E Primary Ducts - FACO - Cost NTE
- CTS/YBM - Contractor’'s Request for Substitution RFS #003 - Hydromill Joint - Information
- CMod Logs - Review

3. Other Business —

L o ey

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency e—o—o—



P - e . i e et 1. e e . . s S, - - ——

central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Meeting Attendance Sheet

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board S Meeting No. 155
January 22, 2014

3:00 p.m. — 5:00 p.m.

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard, 2™ Floor

Main Conference Room

Deliver Meeting Attendance Sheet with original signaturesf/initials to Document Control.

T et o E-MAIL R
(INAME © ssn|(ACEIRVATION s IEHONE SRR IE & (for minutes) | INmiALS
Please enter initials if your name is listed below.

Please enter name, affiliation, phone number and email address if your name is not listed below.
Benson, Mark CSP (415) 238-0996 | Mark.Benson@sfmta.com /ﬂc;’é
Chow, Vivian SFMTA (415) 701-56264 | Vivian.chow@sfmta.com
DePooter, Ted CSP 415 701-5295 Ted.DePooter@sfmta.com WT?
Farhangi, Shahnam SFMTA (415) 554-0721 | Shahnam.Farhangi@sfmta.com
Funghi, John SFMTA (415) 701-4299 | John.Funghi@sfmta.com ég;/

ol
Haley, John SFMTA John.Haley@sfmta.com )
Henry, Melvyn SFMTA (415) 701.5719 | Melvyn.Henry@sfmta.com
Hoe, Albert SFMTA (415) 701-4289 | Albert.Hoe@sfmta.com %
Jefferis, Scott SFMTA (415) 238-4679 | Richard.Jefferis@sfmta.com / .?8 //
Kelleher, Brian SFMTA (415) 701-5289 | Brian. Kelleher@sfmta.com 3
Kelly, Jim SFMTA Jim.Kelly@sfmta.com
Kuehn, David STV/IPMOC | (510) 464-8053 | David.kuehn@stvinc.com
Latch, Mark CSP (415) 701-5294 | Mark.Latch@sfmta.com ,\/\'DL_—‘
Lebovitz, Brad STV/IPMOC | (510) 464-8052 | Bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com %/\
Nguyen, Roger SFMTA (415) 701-4312° | Roger.Nguyen@sfmta.com

SFMTA l Municipal Transportation Agency 9'9,,,9:

e — e e — e — e — i ————— T s




central@subway

_ Nawe  [arFLATON | PHONE formnetes) | Wmais_
Park, Joon SFMTA (415) 701-4742 | Joon.Park@sfmta.com Qﬂ
Redmond, Richard CSsP (415) 701-4288 | Richard.Redmond@sfmta.com (KQ
Shah, Kartik SFMTA (415) 701.5678 | Kartik.Shah@sfmta.com
Stassevitch, Eric CSP (415) 701-4426 | Eric.Stassevitch@sfmta.com 5
Tisell, Steve CSP (415) 701.5280 | steve.tisell@sfmta.com
Vilcheck Mark CSP (415) 701-4293 | Mark.Vilcheck@sfmta.com W
Wang, Jane SFMTA (415) 701-4287 | Jane.Wang@sfmta.com = ke
Ward, Beverly CSP (415) 701-5291 Beverly.Ward@sfmta.com / h)\
Wilson, Sarah CSP (415) 243-0950 | Sarah.Wilson@sfmta.com \J g
Zurinaga, Luis SFCTA (415) 716-6956 | Luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org

CMB Meeting — No. 155 Page 2 of 2




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract 1250 - Utilities Relocation #1 (Portal & MOS)

1250-0001

1250-0002 CMB-0001 Agree 07/12/10 +107,174
1250-0003 CMB-0002 Agree 08/04/10 +192,420
1250-0004 CMB-0003 Agree 07/12/10 +170,000
1250-0005 CMB-0004 Agree 08/04/10 +586,000
1250-0006 CMB-0005 Agree 08/25/10 +130,000
1250-0007 +32,964
1250-0008 +19,500
1250-0009 +47,000

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 1 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
AT&T was supposed to tie-in its own facility. However, AT&T's contractor, who is hired to install
X . vaults, stated it is not in their scope of work. Refer to RFI#82.1. AT&T intercept vault at 4th/Harrison
1250-0010 10/06/10 081-0010 Perform AT&T wye cast connection and chipping 6 N/A +48,181 [can not be installed at design location due to utility conflicts. AT&T vault to be shifted a few feet CMOD #10
of existing duct bank at various locations instead of vault being on top of existing duct bank. This will cause additional excavation, joint trench Approved
and modification to existing duct bank. Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD. SFMTA and
AT&T are negotiating with Contractor. ($48,181) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. RE has
provided documentation of notification to AT&T, Sept-Oct '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
1250-0011 10106110 081-0011 Remove existing piles and shoring at 801 Howard | 2 ¥ot [Lhischangslorditasbeenincorporate Al GO RIS ICIend ) CMOD #16
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
» L This is the total of all force account work related to AT&T facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement
1250-0012 10/06/10 081-0012 Additional work related to AT&T facilities due to 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 _0-|from AT&T through the Form B process. ($67,798) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost CMOD #20
unforeseen conditions. captured in Trend #15 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
This is the total of all force account work related to PG&E facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement
1250-0013 10/06/10 081-0013 AdditionalWwork'relatedito] PG Eiaciltiesidueito 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 _0-|from PG&E through the Form B process. ($30,547) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost CMOD #20
unforeseen conditions. captured in Trend #15 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Remove brick wall at sewer sta 152+94 (west This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
DL AT el side) on 4th between Howard and Folsom. 2 Y COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
Midden deposits were discovered on 4th Street between Howard and Folsom. Contractor stopped
Archaeological Findings - Charges for rental of work. Contractor requesting payment for rental charges of trench plates, barricades, and shoring,
9 ) g g and cost of maintenance. Total cost exposure is projected through end of November 2010. The
1250-0015 10/06/10 081-0015 steel plates, triton barriers, shoring and labor for 2 +784,771 . . " . " CMOD #20
. $290,703.00 is expected to be the final estimate for the rental of trench plates, barriers and shoring.
: $597,000 Arch, $179, 000 DIFF, $8,500 Traffic
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
New alignment is proposed by Design team.
12500016 10/06/10 081-0016 Additional AWSS modification at 4th/Harrison 1 CMB-0016 Agree 11110110 +156,418 | Noleimbursementiom SERUCAWSS: CYEID /A2
COR #33 Supplemental Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
5 Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $6,400. RE has notified PG&E via
1250-0017 10/06/10 081-0017 Protection Work at PG&E Vault 1611 6 “O-lemail dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-
up pending. Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Demolition and Support Work at PG&E Vault Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $25,000. RE has notified PG&E via
1250-0018 10/06/10 081-0018 1611 6 -0-lemail dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbu 1t for this work if i ited. Follow-
up pending. Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Old Note: Potential delay claim if issue extends project duration. Amount is estimated at $3,000.00
per day for 60 days ($180K).
Extended overhead delay claim due to New Note: By exercising all option work, additional 84 calendar days is added to the contract time.
1250-0019 10/06/10 081-0019 Archaeological disgoveries 2 In addition, midden mitigation will start on 10/7/10. As a resdlt, the potential for extended overhead
cost is averted.
This trend has been superseded by Trend #37.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
L Inverts of existing sewer where new sewer will tie into are found to be different than shown in plan
1250-0020 10/06/10 081-0020 Sewer modification under I-80 freeway at 2 3 +39,062 |and would create a reverse slope. Additional pipe and manhole are required to fix slope. CMOD #11
locations Refer to RFI Nos. 2501 and 147. Approved
No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Existing AWSS lateral at SW 4th/Harrison is in conflict with new 18" sewer. Instead of modifying the
1250-0021 10/06/10 081-0021 Install new AWSS lateral |n_c|ud|ng hydrant at NW 2 lateral lq ;wmd the sewer, a new Iaterél at NW corner is a preferred solution.
4th/Harrison CM awaiting design revision from Design team.
Trend No. 21 is combined with Trend No. 22.

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 2 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
AWSS Point of connection on 4th Street was found to be cast iron instead of ductile iron as shown in
DPW as-built. Due to this differing condition, additional length of pipe needs to be replaced and lead
1250-0022 10/06/10 081-0022 Install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS at 2 CMB-0026 Agree 0112111 +160,008 [ioint to be installed in order to install a ductile iron tee. Also, existing AWSS hydrant lateral is in CMOD #15
4th/Harrison conflict with new 18" sewer. The preferred solution was to install a new ductile iron lateral at a Approved
different location rather than installing vertical offsets on an existing cast iron lateral.
No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15
Sewer at Clementina was delayed by 2 months due to PG&E vault conflict. PG&E will not pay cost of
1250-0023 10/06/10 081-0023 Steel plates and shoring standby forg months due| 3 +24,981 steel plates and shoring standby because P(_B&E drawings were sent to MTA during design phase CMOD #13
to PG&E delay at Clementina and PG&E was not made aware of the conflict then. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13
Contract specs specified AT&T to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. AT&T
refused to pay Synergy. Synergy considers AT&T's refusal as a changed condition to CN 1250 CMOD #19
1250-0024 10/06/10 081-0024 Utility support and work around for AT&T facilities 6 CMB-0048 Agree 08/24/11 +95,311 |contract. ARV
($95,311) Reimbursement from AT&T. See Final 1250 Form B actual costs. PP
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
1250-0025 10/06/10 081-0025 Utility support and work around for PG&E facilities 6 Contract specs specified PG&E to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. PG&E
negotiated $100,000 directly with Synergy and will pay synergy directly as well.
Total cost known to date (10/5/10) of all SFWD support and workaround. See COR #12, 20, 32 and
" o 35. Agreed amount is total of COR #12, 20 and 32. Total exposure is equal to agreed amount plus CMOD #20
1250-0026 10/06/10 081-0026 Utility support and work around for SFWD facilities| 3 CMB-0028 Agree 02/09/11 +66,510 |cOR #35. e
No reimbursement from SFWD.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other|
1250-0027 10/06/10 081-0027 Trucking and labor support for Archaeological 2 _o-[support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount CMOD #20
mitigation shown are charges up to end of November 2010 only. Approved
Additional charges are expected which will be tracked as Trend No. 28.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
. . Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab. Other|
Trucki d lab t for Arch I | CMOD #14
1250-0028 12/08/10 081-0028 fucking and fabor support for Archaeological 2 -0-|support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The amount
mitigation, Part Il Approved
shown are expected charges beyond November 2010.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Bid item UD-10 is to pay for excavation of connection hole and kill hole for SFWD line. Contract only
included 200 cubic yard for this work. The size of excavations is dictated by field conditions and per
L " " the direction of SFWD inspector. RE's estimate of the total volume of dirt to be excavated is 630 cy.
1250-0029 12/08/10 081-0029 Cesloennyion t?'d LT UD']'Q "Addmonal 4 CMB-0036 Agree 05/04/11 +112,500 |Examples of differing conditions encountered are: location of existing water line is different than EYeID iy
excavation and backfill o . - - . . . Approved
\where it's shown in the plan, existing waterline where shown in the plan to be connected to is inactive,
differing condition at 5th/Clementina, connection holes and kill holes need to be expanded due to
other utilities in the way.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17
Supplement bid item GE-4 "Allowance for differing This change order is to supplement GE-4 for cost overrun related to the installation of publicly owned
1250-0030 12/08/10 081-0030 site conditions" related to the installation of 4 CMB-0030 Agree 04/13/11 +235,595 [infrastructure only. GE-4 cost overrun for installation of privately owned infrastructure is being CMOD #16
publicly owned facilities only (sewer, water, tracked separately and a separate change order will be issued. Approved
AWSS, Joint trench) COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16
Unused allowance for bid item GE-8 "Allowance Bid item GE-8 is an allowance to pay contractor for designing and constructing cast-in-place
1250-0031 12/08/10 081-0031 for cast-in-place utility vaults" 4 -0-[manholes as required for installation of new systems. Only one CIP vault was installed. Credit
amount included in Trend #43
Bid item UD-5 is an allowance to pay contractor for handling and disposal of Class | Hazardous
Unused allowance for bid item UD-5 "Handling Waste. No class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under
1250-0032 12/08/10 081-0032 and disposal of Class | Hazardous Waste" 4 O-lthe 1-80 freeway was put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused.
However, contractor is claiming to recover "General Conditions" cost. Credit amount included in
Trend #43

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 3 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number
Azgtrlz\;al Apg;);/al Actual/Forecast
Unused allowance for bid item UD-6 Bid item UD-6 is an allowance to pay contractor for transporting of Class | Hazardous Waste. No
1250-0033 12/08/10 081-0033 "Transportation of Class | Hazardous Waste" 4 -0 class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class I soil found under the I-80
freeway was put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused. However,
contractor is claiming to recover "General Conditions" cost. Credit amount included in Trend #43
Bid item TR-6 is an allowance to pay for off-duty police officers and parking control officers. Contract
allowance amount is $50,000.00. Contract specs calls for police officers at 4 intersections
o " (4th/Howard, 4th/Folsom, 4th/Harrison and 4th/Bryant). The average cost of 1 police officer is about
1250-0034 12/08/10 081-0034 Costoverrun for bid item TR-6 *Allowance for 4 CMB-0037 Agree 05/04/11 +68,820 |$800.00 per day (§100.00 per hour). The $50,000.00 allowance is only good for 60 days for 1 police | oD #18
manual traffic control ) o . " " . Approved
officer. Hence, additional money was needed for traffic control support. Final amount paid police
officers is $87,500.00. Additional billings for parking control officers (from Al Herce of DPT) is
forthcoming; RE estimated this bill to be about $60,000.00.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Due to archaeological discoveries, many trenches remained open and the project would not have
enough time to complete installation of underground utilities and restore the roadway before the
Holiday season. Without accelerating the work, the project would have had to pay rentals for the
Premium cost for requesting contractor to barriers, street plates and shoring for the unfinished trenches that would have remained. By
1250-0035 12/08/10 081-0035 accelerate work on 4th Street between Howard 2 -0-|accelerating the work and DPT allowing the contractor to work through the beginning of the Holiday
and Folsom Moratorium, the project avoided these rental costs, which is estimated to be greater than the
premium cost of accelerating the work.
COR Not submitted by Contractor
CLOSED COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Rental/Maintenance costs for support of . 5 ) . . . .
Archeological Trenches Dug to archaeologlca] discoveries, co!-ltractor may‘p'otemla‘lly claim for c'ompe'nsatlon for his
(Part 1 of 4) $255,840; equipment that were idle for the duration of the waiting period. RE's estimate is based on Caltrans
Support Work During Archeologist Mitigation rate for equipment standby for 5 months (May to October). RE has not received any change order
Efforts 07/13/11 request related to this item. RE to verify if his equipment were indeed idle during this time period.
12500036 |  12/08/10 081-0036 (Part2 of 4) $199,741; 2 CMB-0041 Agree 0211512 0| P RN EETED G i S (A ACI4, ‘ ‘ CMOD #20
Mobilization and Equipment Standby Costs 07/25/12 Addl Work as R_esult of Archeological Shutdown (3 of 4). 07/25_: Revised mod - compensation for1 Approved
(Part 3 of 4) $67,728; 09/12/12 of 3) Rental/Maintenance, 2 of 3) Addl Work result of Archeological support, 3 of 3 ) Addl OH/Indirect
Additional Overhead/Indirect Costs During cost. RE to add Equipmer}t_ Stgndby time to revised mod.
Archeological Delay Period 09/12: RE to Prepare Modification
(Part 4 of 4) $124,186 10/29: CMod 20 is being issued as a unilaterally change, by the SFMTA that represents the SFMTA’s
estimate of a fair and reasonable final compensation amount for the additional work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for loss of
production, inefficiency and disruption of work. RE has not received any change order request
Compensation for loss of production, inefficiency Lelats:]d to this its;m. Amount shovlvrk1 i|S a ROI;/Idco:tt by the RE.$ RE expects ar::ORdfrom ;he (;eractor
" y . y ut change justification is very unlikely. Initial draft COR was $898,453. RE has adjusted to $661,559
Dy A TRy O IS i ‘g’g;s:;m Eichaegois! 2 i removing the month of October and option work. This was then revised to 800,000. There has been
no official submittal from Synergy. SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the
Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries compounded with PG&E's ability to perform service switchover to
Olivet University and de-energize a live duct bank in conflict with 48" sewer. The project will realize
. . " an estimated 6 weeks of non-compensable delay to the substantial completion date of 4/6/11. 47
1250-0038 03/18/11 081-0038 Blolectbela/dle ;%igt}:zsézglcal Ceccerand 2 -0-|days estimated by RE. Contractor submitted COR 51 in the amount of $1,144,776.74 on September
: 1st, 2011. RE responded requesting additional backup on October 19th, 2011. Subsequentially, no
additional information has been provided by the contractor, therefore, SFMTA has directed Synergy
to submit anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be
carried in the Potential Claim Log.
1250-0039 05/18/11 081-0039 Remove BP-4 (Waterproofing) from Contract 4 0- B?d ?tem was not used_. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost. N/A
Bid item amount total is $40,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 4 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb,
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost.
1250-0040 05/18/11 081-0040 Delete SW-8 (24" Sewer) from Contract 4 -0-|Bid item amount total is $73,117. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
o " Bid items were not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions
1250-0041 05/18/11 081-0041 REE UDHsa:SI?nUﬁrgrﬁc'ca‘::l:aoc? baulend 4 -0-[cost. Bid items total amount is $150,000. NIA
9 NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions cost.
1250-0042 05/25/11 081-0042 Delete GE-6 (Hazmat) from Contract 4 -0-|Bid item amount total is $100,000. N/A
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)
Utility-Compani fusalt i to-utility
1250-9001 10/06/10 081-9001 suppertcosts-and-work-areund. (Voided. 7 VOIDED
Recorded individually in TR-0059-TR-0061.)
1250-0043 08/03/11 081-0043 Unit Rate Adjustment for Entire 1250 Bid ltems 4 (333,904) Pursuant to General Provision GP-11, COR is to adjust contract value to account for fix overhead CMOD #20
. costs for bid items not performed or where the bid item performed varied by 25%. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Total Changes to the Contract in the amount of $2,694,211, represents a $740,834 OVER RUN
of the original allocated contingency of $1,953,377.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount
[ (D UGS *2894211 101 162,992 will offset some of this OVER RUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $11,968,150 will be reduce by $2,275,419 Utility
Reimbursement credits for a Final Program cost of $9,692,731 for CN 1250
Contract 1251 - Utilities Relocation #2 (UMS)
After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID), the
. X o . SFMTA determined that modifying the lane requirements along Stockton St. and implementing the
’\:roa(?/lg I':‘fg‘;ﬁogttorg:(?olzns?yi:i’::g?r:;;g:bzlggée alternate pedestrian walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the following CMOD #4
1251-0001 03/18/11 082-0001 2 i 5 p 7 -0-|ways: increased public safety, increase construction production, and create a more pleasing
multiple lane requirements as stipulated in Approved
pcontract Cllans TR-001 to 0%4 environment to the public and merchant. PP
. : COR #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Pursuant to a commitment between Barney's and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed in
sl a rEieEes cererEe SEb M EmEs CN 1253) must avoid existing subsidewalk basement. It was determined that moving the conflicting
Joint Trench along Stockton at O'Farrell (East stairs would require the Joint Trench to be constructed in a manner that would enable it to span the CMOD #2
1251-0002 03/18/11 082-0002 Side). CTL 133356.37 (27.08 LEFT) to (CTL 1&3 CMB-0035 Agree 04/20/11 +67,634 |excavated area. The addition of the invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby allowing for a Approved
134+00.87 (27.08 LEFT relocation of Emergency Stair #4.
COR #4; PCC #1
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
Adjust placement of 3EA manholes along Geary During future station construction, the design team anticipates that excavation related settlement may
Street and O'Farrell Street. The modified cause damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets. This proposed modification
1251-0003 03/18/11 0820003 manhole locations require the installation of 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02123111 +148,919 | Wil replace the wilnerable brick sewer within the influence zone with HDPE pipe that will not be as Mop L
approximately 265LF of additional HDPE pipe susceptible to settlement-induced damage. Pp!
inside the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. COR #9, PCC #2
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1
Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFIs 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the
Changes to Neiman Marcus secondary enclosure secondary enclosure wall are required. The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. CMOD #3
1251-0004 04/06/11 082-0004 wagII due to various differing site corr)llditions 2 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11 +189,584 |missing footing in one area, footing sticks out beyond existing wall, overpour on existing footing, ——
9 . existing wall to be 6" into private property. Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing. PP
COR #8
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 5 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.4 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place.
However, existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS resulting
in extra work in working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits. Contract plans JT-308
and 309 showed the existing electrical and AWSS to be separate. Estimate includes $77,892.53
Existing PG&E conduits were found on top and (Synergy FA Request) + $25,000 (first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill during moratorium) CMOD #24
1251-0005 04/06/11 082-0005 parallel to existing AWSS on Geary Blvd. at 2 6 +66,084 |+ $15,000 (plate rental west side at $5k per month). Estimate does not include Synergy's cost to A
locations (east and west of Stockton) sequence his work. PP
Updated projected cost impact from $50,000 to $127,893 based on compilation of force accounts
received.
RE negotiating
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
X - Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the
1251-0006 04/20/11 082-0006 LI I LRI SlIEEES 1 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11 +398,624 |original utilty design has changed. CMOD #5
between Post and Geary COR #24, PCC #4 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
1251-0007 04/20/11 082-0007 Design changes to utiliies on Ellis Street 1 CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11 (434,957) gg‘é‘zscha"ges to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis street, the original utilty design has changed. f,?”p?fviz
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Based on field verification, it was determined that underpinning is no longer needed. Contract bid
item SR-9 is for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF. However, CM team does not anticipate
Y Foeftept froret? to recover the full amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general conditions cost and
L2oL008 DAL 0520008 (EwELLerm @ AL ) 2 150 Simg iom a some excavation cost that was already performed but encumbered in Bid Item SR-9. Agreed credit
of ($58,000) to be included in Trend #60.
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION
Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control
™ . . . traffic for the duration of the contract. The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer for
1251-0009 04/20/11 082-0009 Addltloncal ctos} g;f_pollc? DTC?;S and:orl Baikig 4 CMB-0038 Agree 06/01/11 +261,584 |a duration of 7.5 months. Ata minimum, it is anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be EMOD #g
CULER IS CURICEIL G, needed at Stockton/Post for the entire contract duration of 16 months. Additionally, one PCO is BEIONS
required for each intersection at Geary/Stockton and O'Farrell/Stockton.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4
Contractor needed to rent additional excavators to work concurrently with the other block on Stockton
Accelerate Stockton east between O'Farrell and between O'Farrell and Market. CMOD #3
1251-0010 05/25/11 082-0010 1 +27,409
Market Amount: $27,409; COR #25 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and 96"
sewer. PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility information to
avoid costly change orders during construction.
1251-0011 06/22/11 082-0011 Potholing at 4th/Howard for PUC sewer design 1 Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.
COR #50, PCC #6
CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION: Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is
denied.
The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed under
™ . all these utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet note #5).
1251.0012 07/06/11 082-0012 egi?g?gta;;zztnmdlggg ;Zinﬁ‘:‘;ﬁ::;sotirfaﬂgllil& P CMB-0042, PETEE 8/3/2011, +278.351 During negotiations with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing for the CMOD #6
: conflicts. 9 CMB-0050 9 9/21/2011 ) original cost estimates which increase the amount to $278,351. Approved
: RFI#76, COR #31
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6
Micropile installation on Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market has proven to be much slower
than anticipated. To mitigate this potential delay, contractor requested to start construction in front of
Accelerate start of construction in front of Macys Macys West. CMOD #3
2SO0 ros 082:0013 West by trenchless construction method ’ lcor 32 Approved
(CMB 0055 approval - see also Trend CN1251 #'s 04 & 10)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3 (No Cost Change)

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 6 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1251-0014

07/21/11

082-0014

Increase in Bid Item WD-10, Allowance for
Additional Excavation and Backfill.

CMB-0055

Agree 09/14/11

+191,779

This allowance is for the contractor to perform additional excavation, backfilling and restoration
associated with the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The contractor has
performed two water service tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number of
tie-ins and capping is 35 separate points. This amounts to a total cost of $490,000. The current
contract allowance amount is $100,000, therefore an additional $390,000 will be needed to augment
is bid item. CMB made a partial approve of up to $200K. The initial Contract Modification to
supplement this allowance is in the amount of $191,778.62.

RE's cost analysis of this trend confirms that the initial CMod amount of $191,778.62 is
sufficient to cover for all water tie-in/capping work.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9

CMOD #9
Approved

1251-0015

08/03/11

082-0015

Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockton

+17,530

Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in
contract plan TR-010. There are no bid item to bill this work.

COR #19

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

1251-0016

08/03/11

082-0016

Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason

+32,054

Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field. City's response to
RFI 73 directs contractor to install new conduits and conductors.

RFI#73; COR #33

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

1251-0017

08/03/11

082-0017

Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5830 on
O'Farrell Street

CMB-0051

Agree 09/21/11

+25,000

AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251.

AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($25,000) through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

1251-0018

08/03/11

082-0018

Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on Geary
Bivd.

CMB-0051

Agree 09/21/11

+31,000

AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251.

AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,000) through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

1251-0019

08/03/11

082-0019

Extend joint trench and modify existing AT&T
Manhole 403 on Ellis Street.

CMB-0057

Agree 10/26/11

+31,000

AT&T was supposed to furnish and install AT&T vault #5833 on Ellis Street. The current design was
to intercept the existing AT&T conduit in the middle of Ellis Street. It was discovered that the existing
AT&T conduit actually run adjacent to the southern curb line along Ellis Street. Therefore, AT&T
requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend the joint trench approximately 200 feet to the West and tie
into their existing AT&T vault #403. This work will also require Synergy to enlarge vault #403 to
accept the additional conduit. .

This additional work for AT&T will need to be reimbursed to SFMTA through the Form B process.
Note: The agreed amount ($31,000) is for enlargement of vault #403 only; the additional 200 feet of
trench to be captured in the JT bid items. (See Trend 60)

COR #43

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11

CMOD #11
Approved

1251-0020

09/07/11

082-0020

Change PG&E conduit material from PVC to GRS
on west side of Stockton between Geary and Post

CMB-0058

Agree 11/02/11

+19,537

PG&E requested to use GRS material in lieu of PVC in areas where PG&E conduits were expected to
be exposed and temporary supported during future UMS station construction. PG&E agreed to
reimburse SFMTA ($19,537) through the Form B process.

COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21

CMOD #21
Approved

1251-0021

09/07/11

082-0021

Revise PG&E service points and layout of primary
lines at various locations, and delete Muni Vault
1850 A at Stockton/Ellis.

PG&E made changes to the locations of the service points and layout of some of the primary lines. In
addition, due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, it was determined that Muni
Vault 1850A is no longer needed. Cost for this trend in captured in Trend #31 or CMod #12.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Cost for this trend is captured in Trend #31/CMod #12

1251-0022

09/07/11

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

082-0022

Change OCS supports at SF Hilton Hotel on
Mason Street from embedded eyebolts to poles
w/foundations.

During the design phase the representatives of the Hilton Hotel agreed to and signed a license
agreement with the SFMTA to allow embedded eyebolt supports. Hilton's Dir of Property Ops now
wants to have OCS poles rather than the embedded building eyebolt supports. However, the OCS
designer was able to revise the OCS design to eliminate the need for either eyebolts or poles in front
of Hilton Hotel, resulting in a $2,000 credit.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Applicable bid items to be adjusted accordingly, See Trend
#60.

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 7 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb,
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
'SFMTA Operations has requested a bypass be installed at 4th Street and Folsom Street. $242,619 in
labor costs for OCS installation has not been negotiated yet. 1/25: Condition agreed upon verification
1/25/2012 material from Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod negotiated CMOD #12
1251-0023 09/07/11 082-0023 4th Street & Folsom Trolley Bypass 1 CMB-0065 Agree 212912 +405,440 [cost has been revised to incorporate original three items and the add'l OCS work on Folsom St. Approved
COR #52; PCC #7
Updated projected cost impact from $490,000 to $405,440. CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
As a new requirement, PG&E had requested that a 5" slurry wall be installed between the gas line
Install a 5" slurry wall between the gas line and TRVA(PIOAL, iliti i ilities i CMOD #19
1251-0024 09/07/11 082-0024 23 Sy = g 6 CMB-0059 Agree 05/02/12 +201,411 [and wet utilities where the separation between the 2 utilities is less than 3 feet.
wet utilities if the separation is less than 3 feet PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($201,410) through the Form B process. Approved
COR #58
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
Additional PG&E conduit crossings at Geary and P'Ga‘LE‘ reques?ed ‘to install‘ additiqnal conduits crossir}g Stockton slreet at Geary and O'Farrell to
1251-0025 09/07/11 082-0025 O'Farrell to minimize service interruption during 6 minimize service interruption during future UMS Station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse
future UMS Station construction ggMTA through the Form B process. This item is captured under applicable JT Bid item, see Trend
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable JT Bid Item, See Trend 60.
Install cantilever footing in lieu of regular OCS The sub-basement in the public parking garage at O'Farrell/Mason extends beyond the property line
1251-0026 09/14/11 082-0026 foundation at 2 locations on Mason Street 2 up to the curb line. Therefore, regular foundations as per original design could not be installed.
between Geary and O'Farrell CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable OCS Bid Item, See Trend
60.
1251-0027 09/20/11 082-0027 Accelerate installation of AT&T facilities in order 1 CMB-0056 Agree 1130111 +281,435 |Acceleration is necessary to avoid potential delay impacts to Central Subway follow-on contracts. CMOD #10
for AT&T to start cut-over sooner COR #40 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
. ) AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
Furnish and install AT&T Manh?les 5828 AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. AT&T CMOD #11
1251-0028 10/18/11 082-0028 (Stockton), 5831 (Geal:y), 5832 (O'Farrell) and 6 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11 +157,000 agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($157,000) through the Form B process. Approved
113 (O'Farrell) COR #43
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Rebuild existing AT&T vault 133 at Post/Stockton ;/::étri.jger:l;t;lil_?ri:nséuz);rseded by Trend 40. Demolition of existing vaults 403 and 113 is
1251-0029 10/26/11 082-0029 and demolish existing AT&T vaults 403 (Ellis) and 6
115 (OFarrell) @) CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Demo of exiting vaults 403 and 113 are superseded by Trend
43. (See CMOD #23)
- PG&E asked SFMTA to enlarge vault 873. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($46,366) through
1251-0030 10/26/11 082-0030 (EnErR @i FERE v i Sy 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02111 +46,366 |the Form B process. CelDLA
Geary/Stockton CMB approved a NTE amount of $40K Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
i , : q PG&E asked SFMTA to install additional conduits. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($17,193) CMOD #21
Additional PG&E conduits crossing O'Farrell on
1251-0031 10/26/11 082-0031 cast side of Stockton (Task Order #32) 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +17,193 |through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
PG&E gas drawings were not included in the bid package and there was no bid item to capture this
. . . (work. Gas drawings was issued by PG&E in June 2011. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA
1251-0032 11/08/11 082-0032 Bxcavation and restoraton costfor PGEE gas te- | CMB-0059 Agree oot +92,202 |($92,292) through the Form B process. CMOB 19
. Updated projected cost impact from $202,400 to $169,087 due to reduction in number of kill holes PP
from 18 to 15. 04/11: Discovery of actual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead of 15 will
require confirmation from PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 8 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number

CMB No.

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

1251-0033 CMB-0068 Agree 03/07/12 +408,700

1251-0034 CMB-0069 04/04/12 +337,548

1251-0035

1251-0036

1251-0037 CMB-0078 09/12/12

CMB-0064, 1/04/2012,

L2o50038 CMB 0080 10/24/12

1251-0039

1251-0040 CMB-0070 04/11/12

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 9 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb,
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting
Install additional 55 LF of AT&T trench to extend into exiting duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0041 02/15/12 082-0041 conduits from vault 5832 to vault 113 on O'Farrell 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +23,704 |COR #63 Approved
Street AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,704) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-casting
Install additional 95 LF of AT&T trench to extend into exiting duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0042 02/15/12 082-0042 conduits from vault 5831 to vault 129 on Geary 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +31,525 |AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,525) through the Form B process. Approved
Blvd. COR #62
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Agreed cost shown in Trends 29 and 40 is for installing vaults only. Cost to demo existing vaults is
tracked on force account (estimated cost at $15k each vault).
Force account work for demolition of existing AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($52,607) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
1251-0043 02/15/12 082-0043 ATA&T vaults 113 (Post/Stockton) and 403 (Ellis) 6 CMB-0076 Agree Conditionally 10/03/12 +52,607 [cmB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these Approved
three trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 72 & 80)
OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
s e e e RS ek Contract plan SW-4 shows an existing lateral to be connected to new main. However, the 8" lateral is| CMOD18
| - " h U S too big to be connected directly to the new 14" main necessitating a new connection to the manhole.
1251-0044 02/15/12 082-0044 O'Farrell |nc|ud|nMg plumbbl_rllg_modlflcanon inside 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +11,438 However, numerous existing utiliies were in the way and required installation of a new lateral at a Approved
S [T higher elevation. Due to the raised lateral invert, modification to the building is also needed.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Contract plan SW-3 shows 2 each existing laterals coming from the Union Square garage to be
i i CMOD #18
Install new 2 each sewer laterals on Stockton connected to the new main at approximate sta 128+55. However, the laterals were found to be
1251-0045 02/15/12 082-0045 between Post and Geary 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +30.260 [connected to the downstream end of the existing main (toward Geary), which is called for to be Approved
abandoned in 1251 to make room for the future station. (See Trends #37 and 44)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Fe p The two (2) existing PG&E duct banks that were supposed to be intercepted by vault 584 were wider
Additional cost for enlarging PG&E vault 584 on CMOD #24
1251-0046 03/06/12 082-0046 OFarrell eas% ofgStockton 6 +80,000 |than shown on plan. Vault 584 was needed to be enlarged in order to capture the two (2) ductbanks. Approved
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($80,000) through the Form B process.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
| ) ' Kton b Contract plan JT-301 calls for an intercept vault to capture 2 (E) Muni ductbanks (DB). These DBs
1251-0047 04/10/12 082-0047 (=g (N R AT S GoID = 2E 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +15,357 |were found to be farther apart than shown on plan. The intercept vault needs to be widened. GlelD) 2
Post and Geary Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 58 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Contractor's hollow stem auger got stuck during drilling of micropile #27C in front of 17 Stockton.
Additional cost and time for stuck auger during Contractor claims differing condition as cause for the stuck auger. Contractor is asking for 1 day
1251-0048 04/10/12 082-0048 micropile drilling 2 compensable time extension. SFMTA is reviewing claim for entitlement.
COR #67
RE Denied COR (City Letter 26); however Contractor will most likely send rebuttal.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
Existing footing of One Stockton was found to be recessed from property line. City's response to RFI
» ' 171 called for additional rebar to compensate for the gap between back of new enclosure wall and
Additional cost and time for added rebar and existing footing. Also, the Owner's contractor of 17-19 Stockton asked that Synergy clear his work CMOD #27
1251-0049 04/10/12 082-0049 coordination with 17-19 Stockton Owner's 2 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +9,058 |area so he can pour the primary wall and bring in his new switchgear. Synergy is asking 2 days Approved
contractor compensable time extension.
(CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 10 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Type 770 pole foundation at SW 5th/Folsom could not be installed per plan due to a conflict with a
» ' cistern. Only solution is to remove an existing pole foundation (recently installed in 1251 as contract
Additional cost to install a Type 770 pole work) to make room for the 770 pole foundation. At 5th/Folsom, 2 DPT mast arms (not shown in
1251-0050 04/10/12 082-0050 foundation at a different location, install 2 each P CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +48,80g [original plan) need to be installed. At Pole #811, an existing concrete wall is in conflict with pole CMOD #20
DPT mast arms and demo existing wall in conflict foundation. Approved
with OCS footing
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 67, 74 & 75)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
PG&E requested to reroute existing duct bank running north out of MH 1803 at 4th/Pioneer Place into
Intercept existing PG&E duct bank and terminate MH 5464 at Market/Ellis CMOD #24
Rkl B 0220058 into vault 5464 at Market/Ellis © +23,633 |pggE agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,633) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
An unforeseen existing waterline was found to be in conflict with PG&E vault 573 and needs to be
rerouted per City's response to RFI #182.
Reroute unforeseen existing waterline on Geary CMOD #28
1251-0052 04/10/12 082-0052 east of Stookton 2 CMB-079 Agree 10/10/12 +27,234 |(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #:s 65 & 70). ]
This is potentially a E&O issue due to unforeseen existing waterline on discovered along Geary Street
(east of Stockton Street) not sown in the contract drawings.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate work to advance PG&E and AT&T cut-over and allow CN
it f 1252 Contractor to start work at UMS
1251-0053 04110112 082-0053 Addiional cost for premium to accelerate contract| CcMB-083 Agree 11007112 +10591 |COR #74 i’ggﬁfg
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($10,590) through the Form B process.
11/07/12 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 49, 59, and 64)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
Sidewalk in front of FIDM and north end of Crate & Barrel did not have a sub-sidewalk basement,
hence the original plan did not call for waterproofing of the primary wall. While excavating for the
1251-0054 04/17/12 082-0054 Additional waterproofing at FIDM and north end of 5 +8,151 joi‘nt trench, contractor found the existing waterproofing to be spalling and peeling off from the CMOD #22
Crate & Barrel primary wall. Approved
COR #72
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
PG&E requested SFMTA to add this scope to the 1251 contract for safety reason. COR #72
1251-0055 04/17/12 082-0055 Install Swiveloc lids on all PG&E vaults 6 SFMTA decided to defer this work to the 1252 contract.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION;
Additional work on force account related to sewer Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of sewer. CMOD #15
1251-0056 05/31/12 082-0056 . N 2 +45,156
installation COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15 Approved
i Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of water and demolish
Additional work on force account related to water o - 5 , I N CMOD #16
1251-0057 05/31/12 082-0057 installation and NRG vault demolition 2 +39,599 |existing NRG vaults that are in conflict with utility installation. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16
The existing streetlight pullboxes new cables were supposed to be connected to per contract plan did
not have power. New conduit needs to be install from the power source.
1251-0058 05/31/12 082-0058 Additional streetllght_ conduit on 5th Street 5 CMB-0083 Agree 10/31/12 +17.754 COR #75 CMOD #25
between Harrison and Bryant Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 76 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25
As a result of numerous meetings and complaints by Barneys, it was decided to accelerate contract
work in order to restore Barneys sidewalk earlier CMOD #27
1251-0059 06/26/12 082-0059 Accelerate contract work at Barney's front 1 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +16,948 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 53, 49, and 64) Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
- - P CMOD #30
1251-0060 06/26/12 082-0060 Final Bid Item Reconciliation 4 (508,961)| Bid item analysis for entire contract as of 6/12/12. Approved
PG&E requested Synergy to excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stillman.
12510061 06126/12 082-0061 Excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stilman 6 +7,424 [Reference document: Email from Michael Lightstone dated 12/9/11 CMOD ##24
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($7,424) through the Form B process. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 11 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast

1251-0062

1251-0063 +56,458

1251-0064 CMB-0083 11/07/12

1251-0065 CMB-0079 10/10/12

1251-0066 +6,466

1251-0067 CMB-0074 08/15/12

1251-0068 CMB-0075 Agree Conditionally 10/03/12 +106,967

1251-0069

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 12 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) pé Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number

CMB No.

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

1251-0070 CMB-0079 10/10/12

1251-0071

1251-0072 CMB-0076 10/03/12

1251-0073

1251-0074 CMB-0074 08/15/12 +16,429

1251-0075 CMB-0074 08/15/12 +12,568

1251-0076 CMB-0082 10/31/12 +14,988

1251-0077 CMB-0081 Agree Conditionally 10/31/12 +37,181

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 13 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb,
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date
Ui e TS e i Several obstructions, i.e. buried concrete, boulders, brick, abandoned utilities were discovered during
1251-0078 09/12/12 082-0078 excavation and installation of OCS poles along 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 ;xg?rz:téiqnznevgﬁag:tgng e sl Mesa el Hih Sies i’;lpor[;fez‘f
it i i Siveets (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #s 47, 58 & 76)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select PG&E vaults including joint
Additional work related to installation of PG&E trenches leading to these vaults. CMOD #24
1251-0079 09/12/12 082-0079 Vaults 467, 571, 573, 586 and 594 including joint 2 PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($44,530) through the Form B process. Approved
trench leading to these vaults RE Tracking work on FAR
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select AT&T vaults including joint
trenches leading to these vaults. AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,805) through the Form B
Additional work related to installation of AT&T process. CMOD #23
1251-0080 09/12/12 082-0080 Vaults 5828, 5829, 5830, 5831, 5832 and 5833 2 CMB-0076 Agree 10/03/12 CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these Approved
including joint trench leading to these vaults three trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 72)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract Plan JT-014 calls for CDF cover on PG&E duct bank. However, PG&E requested to use
regular concrete due to heat dissipation problem with CDF. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA
. ($43,881) through the Form B process. CMOD #24
1251-0081 09/13/12 082-0081 PG&E concrete cover versus CDF on electrical duct bank 6 CMB-0107 Agree 02/13/13 Approved
12/19/12 - Presented to CMB, direction given to finalize cost and obtain a Form B agreement with
PG&E
02/13/13 - Revised CMod presented to CMB. PG&E agreed with negotiated reimbursement amount.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Total Changes to the contract in the amount of 3,962,032 represents an UNDERRUN of
allocated contingency in the amount of $1,405,265.32.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the amount
[Sleriere: P UGS of $1,224.828 will increase the UNDERRUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $20,794,581 will be reduce by $7,618,112 Utility Reimbursement
credits for a Final Program cost of $13,176,469 for CN 1251
Configuration
. Change CMB Management L Contract
Contract 1252 COR No. PCC No. 1252 Change Description Type Change No. Board Decision Date Comments Modification No.
Agree/Disagree
AWSS contract work was made more difficult by the proximity of a water line which was closer than
indicated on UT-501. See COR 008 for TIA request.
1252-0001 04/23/12 1 AWSS Conflict w/ Low Pressure Water 6 CMB-0091 /:\grr: t‘g ’\(/3132: é?ﬁgﬁg 10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
9 01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $16,900 - Agreed
The AWSS line must be restrained a certain distance beyond the 90 degree elbow we are installing
under contract 1252. The 1252 contract work includes excavating on both sides of this 12-feet portion
of pipe. Additional work scope (per Michael Smith @ DPW): Station 162+80 to 162+90 - Restrain the
Agree to Merit 10110112 existing 12-inch tee to the existing pipe north of the tee. Restrain any other joints that are not
1252-0002 04/23/12 2 AWSS Add. Tie-Rods 4th-Harrison 6 CMB-0086 Ag e (o e 12/19/12 restrained on the existing pipe up to the new pipe to be installed.
9 10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $58,000 - Agreed

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 14 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Azgtrltg\;al Apg;);/al Actual/Forecast
After excavation of the roadway surface and subgrade at Fourth and Harrison streets an AT&T vault
\was discovered to be in conflict with the current alignment of the 42" RCP sewer main. Verbal
authorization was given by an AT&T representative to make modifications to the vault. COR 003 has
Agree to Merit 1011012 been submitted by BIH in response to this issue. Work is to be charged via SFMTA Form B
1252-0003 04/23/12 3 AT&T Vault Conflict-4th & Harrison 6 CMB-0092 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 +16,015 |agreement to AT&T.
10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,089 - Agreed
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
PG&E lines indicated on contract drawing UD-502 thru 504 were to be abandoned yet were not yet
abandoned when BIH started work. They were abandoned on 5/21.
11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
i 01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed
1252-0004 05/18/12 6 PG&E live electrical delays 6 CMB-0088 AAgzz ttg ’\Clli;l: 1/19//228512 +7,402 104/01/13 - CM tean? must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreer?lenl or cost reimbursement. i":,?,gfelf
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #10 - Final Cost $7,402.36
Synergy Demo Crew exposed an existing 6" steel line which had oil in it on the West side of 4th St
between Harrison and Bryant.
g . . Agree to Merit 1/16/13 01/16/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed CMOD #5
12520005 06/06/12 ! Oilfiled pipe @ Launch Box 2 CMB-0093 Agree to Cost 1/16/13 =Y 01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $10,000 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #05 - Final Cost $9,979.81
TIA and Overhead Costs related to COR 001, 002 and 003.
. 10/10/12 - Merit info associated w/COR's 001, 002 & 003 presented to CMB - Agreed.
1252-0006 04/23/12 8 TIA - Associated w/ COR 001, COR 002, and 6 +269,904 [01/30/13 Elevation Ladder documentation presented for review of unresolved issue of payment of
CEE YR W gosolts Indirect costs for TIA submittals- COR 008
Live PG&E Electrical Lines Conflict: BIH was notified that PG&E had live electrical lines running
through each headwall work zone @ Moscone station. 8 inch Low Pressure Water Line Conflict:
Contract drawings show this utility to be abandoned and capped prior to work. Synergy struck and
damaged the water line. SFWD directed Synergy to excavate a kill hole so they could properly
abandon the line.
11/04/12 - COR Evaluation for No Merit presented to CMB for - Agreed. Contractor did not follow
. . Agree to Merit contract specification 02.30.00 and 02.41.00 requiring the Contractor to verify the locations of any
1252-0007 06/12/12 9 MOS — Impacts due to SFWD low psi water line 2 CMB-0143 Agree o Cost 11/06/13 +5,727 City or public service utility company
facilities that may be affected by excavation and to ensure no damage to existing
underground facilities.
11/06/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed for partial merit of cost associated with excavating
two additional “kill-holes on 06/20/12 & 06/21/12.
11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $5,727.00 - Agreed
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management
(SPM) uncovered a PG&E duct bank that contained a live San Francisco 911 fiber optic line.
11/14/12 - Presented to CMB - The narrative will be rewritten CMB agrees with partial merit labor
\work involved in supporting the utility agencies. This item will be brought back to the CMB for
MOS - Demo PGE duct bank / SF City 911 fiber Agree to Merit 10/10/12 approval. CMOD #3
1252-0008 06/19/12 10 optic line g 2 CMB-0094 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 +4,916 02;)09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,919.54 - Agreed Approved
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost 4,915.54
After potholing Synergy discovered several traffic lines which were in the proposed location of the
L . Agree to Merit south MOS headwall. Traffic Lines re-routed.
1252-0009 07/02/12 it MOS - Traffic Signal line re-route south headwall 6 CMB-0095 Agree o Cost 01/16/13 +37,500 |\erit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $37,500
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management
. (SPM) uncovered a layer of "Midden" or Native American debris.
12520010 01/00/00 12 MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall 2 LI Janivia +16,893 [12/11/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed CIMEID
CMB-0096 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #06 - Final Cost $16,892.96

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 15 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast

1252-0011 Agree to Merit 11/28/12

Agree to Merit 11/28/12

1252-0012 CMB-0087 Agree to Cost 12/19/12

Agree to Merit

1252-0013 CMB-0144 Agree to Cost

11/06/13

1252-0014

1252-0015

1252-0016 Agree Cost

CM-T (Conditionally)

08/01/12

Agree to Merit 12/12/12

1252-0017 CHEBOCCC Agree to Cost 01/09/13

1252-0018

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
CMB-0085 Agree to Cost 01/09/13

1252-0019

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 16 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0020 CMB-0089 Agree to Cost 01/09/13
Agree to Merit 12/12/12
1252-0021 CMB-0097 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

1252-0022
1252-0023

1252-0024
1252-0025

1252-0026

1252-0027

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation

1252-0028
5 - Value Engineering

1252-0029
6 - Private Utilities

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 17 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0030

08/02/12

24

Ellis - Utility demolition

CMB-0135

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/6/2012
10/09/13

+35,628

BIH says that no utilities were shown at Ellis; however, Reference Drawing UE-126 shows utilities.
12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

10/09/13 - Engineers Cost Comparison brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $35,628.22 -
Agreed

1252-0031

Closed

Crack Gauges

S

BIH disagrees with SFMTA on the total number of crack gauges to be installed on the project. Per the
contract drawings a total of 926 crack gauges are to be installed. BIH claims that a total of 50 are to

"|be installed.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0032

08/07/12

28

Ellis asbestos abatement

Agree to Merit

12/06/12

+35,386

A steam line containing asbestos was discovered during potholing at the Ellis Street Shaft.
12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
01/10/13 - CM Comment - To be paid out of Environmental Mitigation allowance GE-8.

1252-0033

30

LB - Class 1 Hazardous Material Haul off

+400,000

BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 054 regarding Class
1 Haz material haul off for Phase 2.

09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR
30, 45 & 75) for 708,929.00 CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.

1252-0034

01/00/00

70

LB - Jet Grout Quantity Overrun

CMB-0115

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

03/20/13
04/03/13

+768,600

The contract drawings call for the contractor to determine the extent of jet grouting at the launch box.
Bid Item ES-3 has an estimated quantity of 2,831 CY of in-situ treated ground. The Contractor has
currently installed 3,929 CY of Soilcrete (Jet Grout) for ground treatment. This translates to an
additional quantity of 1,098 CY of ground treatment beyond the quantity listed for Bid Item ES-3. By
subtracting 241 CY for the “scallop” portion of the columns the total is 857 CY.

03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/03/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $599,900 - Agreed

COMPLETE NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22

CMOD #22
Approved

1252-0035

01/00/00

unsubmitted

Utility Removal UD-304 and UD-503

1)

RFI1 00134 asks whether certain utilities indicated on drawings UD-304 (On Stockton inside limits of
future UMS Station) and on UD-503 (On Fourth and Stillman Streets outside limits of Launch Box)
may be left in place. Answer: "Confirmed, the utilities in question can be abandoned in place and are
not required to be removed. The Engineer will seek an adjustment to Bid Item GB-3 for the
elimination of this work."

1252-0036

05/17/12

35

Additional Road Base on Fourth Street

S

BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an
additional layer of road base under the existing asphalt and road base layer while performing
roadway demo work along the west side of Fourth street between Harrison and Bryant St. The
additional layer is estimated by BIH/SPM to be approximately 8" - 12" thick.

12/06/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit for this change.

1252-0037

01/00/00

unsubmitted

DPW permitting potential impacts

o

DPW Permitting issue to cause potential impacts. DPW is not issuing BIH permits for excavating the
MOS headwalls, jet grouting at the LB, and excavating support at the LB, as they claim to have not
been able to conduct a thorough review of the project's design documents and were not included in
the design process. BIH may be required to re-sequence and stand many other potential impacts w/o
said permits.

1252-0038

05/30/12

38

Manhole in West Guidewall Footprint

CMB-0101

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

12/05/12
01/23/13

+3,821

While performing excavation for the west side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's
subcontractor CJA-NCC unexpectedly encountered a manhole foundation within the excavation at
approximate station 165+70. It was necessary to chip away a portion of the existing manhole to gain
the necessary clearance to construct the west slurry wall.

12/05/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,052.17 - Agreed

COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #12 - Final Cost $3,820.84

CMOD #12
Approved

1252-0039

unsubmitted

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

Panel W-33 Obstruction

TB

o

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CIA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered buried (wood pile?) debris located approximately 12 feet below the
guide wall within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-33, This trend is being tracked separately
from Trend 20 because we believe it may be a different structure. BIH has not provided adequate
information substantiating the merging of the two trends.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

Page 18 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast

(202000 CMB-0099 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

1252-0041

Agree to Merit 01/02/13

1252-0042 CMB-0108 Agree to Cost 02/27/13

Agree to Merit 11/28/2012

2020088 CMB-0136 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1252-0044 Agree to Merit 11/14/12

1252-0045 Agree to Cost

CMB - 0137 11/06/13

1252-0046

Agree to Merit 6/5/2013
1252-0047 CMB - 0132 Agree to Cost 08/28/13

1252-0048 CMB-0102 Agree to Cost 01/23/13

1252-0049

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 19 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast

Agree to Merit

1252-0050 CMB-0098 Agree to Cost

01/16/13 +1,217

1252-0051

1252-0052 Agree to Merit 11/28/12

GBS Agree to Cost 11/16/13

1252-0053 Agree to Merit 11/28/12

clbas? Agree to Cost 11/06/13

Agree to Merit 12/06/12

1252-0054 CMB-0109 Agree to Cost 02/27/13

1252-0055

Agree to Merit 12/06/12

1252-0056 CMB-0103 Agree to Cost 01/23/13

Agree to Merit 12/06/12
CMB-0104 Agree to Cost 01/23/13

1252-0057

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 20 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered a brick sewer within the utility demolition limits at the,
UMS South headwall. The sewer encountered was larger than the 12" pipe which was shown in the
contract drawings. Removal and disposal of the sewer commenced on September 26th and was
completed by September 28th. Removal of the sewer was necessary for headwall construction. CMOD #16
1252-0058 09/28/12 48 UMS - 3'x5' brick sewer at south headwall 6 Agree to Merit 12/06/12 +11,675 |12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
Approved
CMB-0114 Agree to Cost 03/13/13 03/13/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $12,474.65 - Agreed
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $11,675.00
Synergy Project Management (SPM), was requested by the SFMTA to remove and dispose of debris
L . near the Northeast corner of Columbus Avenue and Union Street. The debris resulted from tree
1252-0059 01/00/00 49 Ret Shaft - Tree trimming debris haul off 7 -0-[trimming activities performed by MUNI operations.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
On October 4th 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed a 12" Steel pipe at the intersection of
Union Street and Columbus Avenue. Removal and disposal of the steel pipe was necessary in order
to complete the proposed sewer re-location work near the Retrieval Shaft. Sewer work included the
construction of a manhole which had been positioned in the field to avoid an existing MUNI duct bank.
Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at Agree to Merit 12/12/12 12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit CMOD #13
1252-0060 10/10/12 50 P 6 +2,200
Union/Columbus CMB-0110 Agree to Cost 02/27/13 02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $2,600 - Agreed Approved
04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,200
v Ret Shaft - Elevation design conflict (30" low psi g Agree to Merit 03/13/13 03/13/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
12520061 oL 51 water / sewer) 3 CME022S Agree to Cost 7110/2013 13,386 107/10/13 EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,100.
1252-0062 09/07/12 53 Chinatown - Night drilling for instrumentation 7 -0-|Closed.
LB Class 2 Hazardous Material Haul Off (Phase BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 030 regarding Class
1252-0063 - 54 2 -0-|1 Haz material haul off for Phase 1.
Change approximately 65 ft. of pipe for sewer bypass around the TBM Retrieval Shaft from 3' X 5'
oval glass fiber reinforced pipe to a 48-inch (OD) HDPE SD-17 pipe with casing insulator placed
. . inside a 54-inch diameter, ¥2-inch thick steel casing pipe. In addition, delete permanent sheet pile wall
1252-0064 10/10/12 PCC4 |PCC No. 4 - Ret shaft sewer pipe material change 1 -0-Jthat was to have been placed along the west side of the trench to facilitate future maintenance
access to the sewer along the shaft.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
SFMTA is directing removal of a tree at the northeast corner of Stockton and O'Farrell St.
1252-0065 12/18/12 PCC8 PCC No. 8 - UMS - Tree Removal 1 -0~ CLOSED: NO FURTHER ACTION
Change material type of approximately 188 linear feet of 20-inch water line and approximately 125
. 5 . linear feet of 30-inch water line from Welded Steel Pipe (WSP) to Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) with TR-
1252-0066 10/10/12 PCC5 PCC No. 5 - Ret Shaft Water Dist. Pipe Material 1 -0-|Flex joints. Install 6-inch thick concrete cap over 20-inch water line where cover is less than 24
Change inches.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
Work is a continuation of work performed in COR 047.
» . : Agree to Merit 12/12/12 12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit CMOD #13
1252-0067 10/26/12 58 Ret Shaft - Additional 10" steel pipe removal 6 CMB-0111 Agree to Cost 02127113 +700 [02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCI_EED $860.85 - Agreed Approved
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $700
Full closure of Stockton Street at Union Square was not anticipated under the 1252 Contract. The
implementation of detour signage associated with the full closure of Stockton Street was to occur
under the 1300 Contract. After the award of the 1252 Contract it was decided that a full closure of
Stockton could be implemented to help reduce the headwall construction durations. As a result of the|
full closure the City Traffic Engineer has requested that a portion of the 1300 detour signs be
installed now under the 1252 Contract to help alleviate traffic congestion and provide better detour
signage around Union Square.
1252-0068 10/10/12 pPCcC 3 PCC No. 3 - General Detour Signage 1 CMB-0113 Agree to Cost ég;g?ﬁg -0-|10/03/12 - PCC presented to CMB. CMB directed the RE to get a price quote from DPT do the work
as a price comparison. This item will be brought back to the CMB at a later date.
11/14/12 - PCC presented to CMB. The CMB did not agree that Central Subway needed to take the
lead on implementing detour signage, but suggested that the RE study the traffic activity and at t he
end of November report findings.
02/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - Agreed to NTE $6,152.60
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 21 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast

CMB-0124 Agree to Merit 10/13/12
(voided) Agree to Cost 07/10/13
1252-0069

CMB-0129 Agree to Cost 08/07/13
(voided)

CMB 0131 Agree to Cost 08/09/13

1252-0070

1252-0071 CMB-0125 Agree to Merit 01/02/13

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

1252-0072 CMB-0140 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

1252-0074 CMB-0141 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

Agree to Merit 01/23/13
CMB-0112 Agree to Cost 02/27/13

1252-0075

Agree to Merit 1/23/2013

1252-0076 CMB-0145 Agree to Cost 11/06/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 22 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
‘Action Date Actual/Forecast

1252-0077

CMB-0106 Agree to Cost 01/30/13

Agree to Merit 01/16/13
1252-0078 CMB-0100 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

1252-0079

1252-0080

1252-0081

1252-0082 Agree to Merit 01/16/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 23 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

1252-0083

1252-0084

1252-0085

1252-0086

1252-0087

1252-0088

1252-0089

Change

Date Initiated Change Description Type

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

CMB No.

CMB-0105

Projected Cost Impact
(e S +Exposure/(Benefit)
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast

Agree to Cost 1/23/13

CMB 0133

CMB-0118

Agree to Merit 4/3/2013
Agree to Cost 09/25/13

Agree to Merit 3/13/2013
Agree to Cost 05/08/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

+150,000

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Page 24 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

1252-0090

1252-0091

1252-0092

1252-0093

1252-0094

1252-0095

Date Initiated

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

Change Description

Change
Type

Projected Cost Impact Contract
Change Status jecte StImp: Comments Modification
+Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Agree to Merit 03/20/13
CMB-0119 Agree to Cost 05/08/13
Agree to Merit
CMB-0126 Agree to Cost CREIEE)
Agree to Merit 3/20/13
Agree to Merit 03/20/13
Agree to Merit (addl) 04/24/13
CMB-116 Agree to Cost 04/26/13
CMB 142 Agree to Addl Cost 11/06/13 VAR
Agree to Merit 04/03/13
Agree to Merit 04/03/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 25 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number

1252-0096
Agree to Merit 04/17/13
1252-0097 CMB-127 Agree to Cost 07/24/13

1252-0098

Agree to Merit

08/14/13

1252-0099 CMB-131 Agree. t_o Cost 08/14/13
(Conditionally)

1252-0100

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation

1252-0101
1252-0102

5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 26 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number

1252-0103
CMB-0122 Agree to Cost 6/19/13
2o 01C CMB 0128 Agree to Add| Cost 08/09/13

1252-0105

1252-0107

1252-0108

1252-0109
1252-0110

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 27 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

1252-0111

1252-0112

1252-0113

1252-0114

1252-0115

1252-0116

1252-0117

1252-0118

Change

Date Initiated Change Description Type

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

CMB No.

CMB 0134

Projected Cost Impact
(e S +Exposure/(Benefit)
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast

Agree to Merit 07/31/13

Agree to Merit 08/28/13

Agree to Merit 08/28/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

09/25/13

Agree to Merit 08/28/13

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Page 28 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number

1252-0119

1252-0120

1252-0121
1252-0122

1252-0123

1252-0124 Agree to Merit 9/25/2013
1252-0125

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 29 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number

1252-0126

1252-0127

1252-0128
1252-0129

1252-0130

1252-0131 CMB 0146 AR B B 1211113
Agree to Cost
12520132

1252-0133

1252-0134
1252-0135

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 30 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb,
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Total Changes and Potential Change (trends) to the contract are currently $2,799,233
Contract 1252 Totals +2,799,233 |Out of Scope Changes to the Contract for Relocation of TBM (Trend 79, PCC 10) to be paid
out of CPT690, funded separately. Not include in total above and being tracked separately
from original Program Costs of $1.5783B
The $2,2,799,233 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated contingency.
CONSTRUCTION TRENDS (Based on #1252 Trending Log and CMod) - SUBTOTALS: +2,799,233 |Current Balance = (23,658,463 - 2,799,233 = $20,859,351. This does not include potential
reimbursements from utilities.
DESIGN TRENDS
FD-001 07/31/10 084-0001 Narrowing of Platform at UMS 1 CMB-0006 Agree 08/04/10 (800,000)[[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
. o Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 084-0002 RO aiopEnIsiosRevi eliaioniaays 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (2,000,000)|change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In
(UMS) k .
Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report]
. o Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 085-0001 RetXiEiopEneigancientialonloans 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)[change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In
"Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 086-0001 gs) Y 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)[change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In
"Current Forecast” - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-003 07/31/10 085-0002 Lowering of CTS 1 To be verified Info Only 08/25/10 +7,000,000 |Presented to CMB for information/consideration.
FD-004 07/29/10 084-0003 UMS Structural Configuration 1 CMB-0007 Agree 08/18/10 (8,000,000)|[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-005 08/22/10 084-0004 A A el SiFiam AREEsA e Sl @) 1 CMB-0010 Agree 12/129/10 (22,500,000)|Documentation to be filed.
Union Square
FD-006 08/03/10 084-0005 Station Headwalls - UMS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0~
FD-006 08/03/10 086-0002 Station Headwalls - MOS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0-
FD-007 08/03/10 Cross-passages 1 CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10 -0-
FD-008 07/30/10 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell 1 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10 +2,000,000
ECP to Modify Sidewalk Vault Demolition and
FD-009 10/06/10 082-0003 Construction Sequence to Facilitate Construction 1 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10 +3,000,000
of Joint Utilities Trench and Future UMS Station
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to
FD-010 10/06/10 082-0004 GliEnm i SHAUS Sty EHliia (i petiis 1 CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10 +2,000,000
placement of relocated sanitary sewer under
sidewalks
FD-011 10/06/10 082-0005 IRCIETT g (RaWiy i WL, Saviel et €S 1 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10 +500,000
laterals from buildings on north side of Ellis Street
Recognize cost transfers from design allowances
FD-012 10/06/10 082-0006 allocated to contingency to explicit line items in 1 CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10 -0~
final design esti
FD-013 10/06/10 082-0007 ngreEER B o SUbe M Vel i S5k ) 1 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10 +4,100,000
Closure Walls and Waterproofing
FD-014 10/06/10 082-0008 Gt O SySter;ifft?" gt’r'::t"”g iy e 1 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10 +3,100,000
Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for
FD-015 10/06/10 082-0009 Buildings at 800 Market and 838 Market 1 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10 +1,000,000
FD-016 10/06/10 085-0003 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower 1 CMB-0011 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +5,000,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-017 10/06/10 085-0004 CTS Ground Improvement 1 CMB-0012 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +10,300,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-018 10/06/10 084-0006 UMS Apple Store Entrance 1 CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10 -0-|Additional Information Pending.
FD-019 10/06/10 086-0003 MOS TOD Configuration 1 CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
FD-020 10/06/10 084-0007 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation 1 CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10 TBD

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 31 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Agreement with changes to project configuration only. Additional Information required related to cost
FD-021 01/14/11 085-0005 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration 1 CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11 (18,000,000.00)|and schedule impacts. No agreement on Design cost impact, Design costs directly related to this
change to be tracked separately
FD-022 02116111 084-0008 Sewer Replacement along Geary & O'Farrell 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02123111 (134,000)| T rénd has both an EPC number as well as a Construction Trend Number. See also Consiruction
Trend No. 1251-0003
Emergency walkways through crossover cavern
FD-023 11/17/10 087-0001 changed from outside the main tracks to between 1 CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11
the main tracks.
FD-024 11/17/10 087-0002 IDTETETE) CRESSEET @ S EEE SEmEn (D & 1 CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11 (350,000)
tandem (universal) crossover.
Will require changes to Bid Schedule to incorporate Traffic, Utilities and Pavement Demo/Restoration
FD-025 04/13/11 083-0001 Bid Option for TBM Retrieval Shaft CMB-0034 Agree 04/13/11 (10,000,000)|as incidental costs to the Bid Option. Estimated DP1 cost impact is approx. 80-100 hrs. of
engineering time.
Install air replenishment system at MOS, CTS and UMS to address the requirements of the SFFD
FD-026 05/31/11 084,085,086 Air Replenishment System for Stations 1 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11 +1,245,000 [Bulletin 5.07. The air replenishment system will be used to fill firefighter's self-contained breathing
apparatus during firefighting operations in the three subway stations.
1) Add secondary closure wall to supplement recently completed primary closure wall built by owner
FD-027 07/21/11 082-0010 A Siehiten b EEH (T S SHETty CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11 +500,000 [to isolate the sub-sidewalk basement of 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store). 2) Modify position of joint
Closure Wall e o
trench (and all associated conduits, ducts etc.) for secondary closure wall to be constructed.
65 Ry Ao EE e e Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)
FD-028 08/03/11 086-0004 N gency CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11 +500,000 [submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal
Requirements A A A
delivery. Project Controls estimated $321,645.
TR ey -~ Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)
FD-029 08/08/11 085-0006 N gency CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal
Requirements A A A
delivery. Project Controls estimated $411,895.
UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100% (final)
FD-030 08/08/11 084-0009 - gency CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100% submittal
Requirements " . )
delivery. Project Controls estimated 733,420.
Accessibility Improvements at the SE corner of
ADGEL Torgivini Union Square (UMS)
FD-032 10/31/11 Union Square Entrance Reconfiguration (UMS)
Additional Compensation Grouting due to Tunnel "
FD-033 10/31/11 Settlement Alert and Trigger Levels (Al Stations) +21,040,000|ECP dated 11/17/11. ECP being routed for approval.
'SFMTA Operations requested that the design of the 4th & King tie-in work be expanded to include a
number of improvements at the junction involving the turn-back area extending to the scissors
crossover at 6th & King. SFMTA Ops confirmed that the requested changes result in an
g Operational Performance and Safety v arrangement that is consistent with standard operation practices and therefore does not involve new
ADEE L2nEC Enhancement at 4th and King EhEC0e2 QIES A gao0.000 or unacceptable risks. CS 1553 Memorandum No. 0081. Conditionally agreed upon
verification/resolution of Buy America issue for the switches.
3/14/12: "Buy America" issue no longer applicable. Revised ECP element - remove H&K
switch machines and replace with hydraulic/120V switch machines such as Nortrak or equal.
Design and construct a fire fighter air replenishment system for Central Subway tunnel as described
FD-035 06/26/12 Tunnel Air Replenishment System CMB-0071 Agree 07/11/12 +1,215,000" S_F Fire Code 511.2, Bulletin 5.07 except as noted in the Central Subway Request for Approval of
Variance for the ARS to SFFD on March 5, 2012, and subsequently approved by SFFD.
Design Impact: ROM - $215K
Construction Impact: ROM - $1M
Replace current unreinforced brick crown from 1906 as it may not be able to withstand loading for
construction of the CS trackway section. Reconstruct manholes between Brannan and King Streets
FD-036 06/26/12 Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St. CMB-0072 Agree 07/18/12 +2,200,000/3s existing are in conflict with proposed rail. Replace service laterals and provide sleeves for future
replacement.
Additional potential scope option of $1.5M-Sewer and $2.3M-Force Main may be requested. If so, it
will be Cost to SFPUC
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 32 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Modify Stations (Contracts 1253, 1254 and 1255) and Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1256)
technical specifications and drawings for the Platform Display System (PDS) to match the changes
) ) made to the PDS units being supplied under the Integrated Systems Replacement (ISR) Project,
FD-037 08/27/12 Platform Display System Signs CMB-0077 Agree (Conditionally) 08/29/12 +500,000| sontract No.1260.
08/29/12 - CMB agreement condition upon follow up action to evaluate procurement by
CN1260
CTS Sidewalk Bulb out (Southwest corner Stockton/Washington
To bring the Central Subway Project - Chinatown Station in closer conformance wit the City's General
Plan, SF Planning Department in its May, 2012 GPR Letter (recommends) making design changes
specifically the extension of the sidewalk bulb-out at Stockton Street to help create a "station plaza”.
This elongated bulbout on the southwest corner (SWC) of Stockton and Washington Streets in front
of the station headhouse would also include bike racks, benches, trees and other landscape
11/7/2012 Elongated Sidewalk Bulb-out at Chinatown features.
FD-038 06/05/13 Station CMB-0121 Agree 06/05/13 +36,000)06/05/13 - CSDG designer estimate cost is not a CS expense. Add! funding source will need to be
ish by San Francisco Planning to support the investigation study
Design Impact: Estimated Construction Cost ROM $36,200
Construction Impact:
i ROM 97 Hrs.: DPW Pavement/Sidewalk Design Modification
Estimated ROM 60 Hrs.: CSDG bus door/mirror/tree/bike rack coordination
_ Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and
FINAL DESIGN TRENDS (Based on All ECPs) - SUBTOTALS +4,902,000 the program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.
OTHER TRENDS
1251 Revised estimate, escalation impact and Cost Transfer #0033 (Base $$), 0033a (Allocated Contingency), 0036 (Base $$ Escalation , 0036a BIR0033 IBI0033s
X51-001 07/31/10 082-0001 L P 7 +9,532,314 3 . gency). ! A, BT0036, BT-
contingency. (Allocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] 0036-A
g » i Reserve and Contingencies removed as per communications with PG&E. This is consistent with the
X51-002 07/31/10 082-0002 Form B Credit for 1251 Utilities 7 (7,697,949) 1250 utilty agreement. [ Cost Transfer #0034 - Aug2010 Cost Report]. BT-0034
X52-001 07/31/10 083-0001 1252-(TUN) Revised estimate, escalation impact 7 (2,165,462) Cost Transfer #0035 (Base $$), 0035a (Allocated Contingency), 0037 (Base $$ Escalation , 0037a [BT-0037, BT-0037-

and contingency ocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep! ost Report]
d i (Al d Conti Escalati Sep2010 Cost R A

Workforce training pilot program in conjunction with the City/County's Office of Economic and
X03-001 08/31/10 003-0001 OEWD's Pilot Training Program 7 +75,000 |Workforce Development (OEWD). Provides specialized training to SF residents to perform tunneling
\work. Central Subway financial responsibility being investigated. Requires further clarification

CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP4 - Construction Budget

X53-001 07/18/11 084-0001 Adjustment YOE 7 CMB-0044 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X53-002 10/25/11 Change UMS Advertise Date to April 4th, 2012 g;’él:eﬁgners new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise
. . CMB is currently vetting the 90% estimate of $221,534,723 which represents a $XX increase from the|
X53-003 04/11/12 084-0002 (ENLZES) (LItE) COT’ISU;JOCU;LOH ELCoEtad Bamant +55,720,600 [65% base amount in 2010$. Increase would deplete current YOE dollars and require use of
unallocated contingency.
X53-004 06/26/12 084-0002 Approve/Execute/Certify durations change for Shgngngd the duration for'ApprovelExecute/Cemfty - UMS Contract from 40 to 24days to reflect an
UMS Contract optimistic but doable duration for contractor submittals.
55-2 (DP2) CBP5 - Construction Budget " " - " "
X54-001 07/13/11 085-0001 ol " 3:\)spruc ion Budge 7 CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X54-002 10/25/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11 g:; Ees'g”ers febiopeeedidaicsioiegaaliantipn iRt apiavelplsledlouiad Rle
X54-003 11/02/11 ClzndEiens Ad"emzsoel';ate O TREREL G, Change CTS Advertise Date from May 23, 2012 to February 8, 2012 (-74 working days)
X54-005 12/06/11 Revisions to CTS Construction Schedule CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X54-006 1200711 085-0002 CS 155-2 (DP?) CBP4 - Construction Budget 7
Adjustment - allowed
X55-001 07/18/11 086-0001 CSke (Dpi) dﬁiﬁéﬂf?gguc‘m“ ERddes 7 CMB-0046 Agree 07127111 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X55-002 102511 Change MOS Advertise Date to June 25th, 2012 DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise

Dates.

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 33 of 38



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
X55-003 11/02/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 Change MOS Advertise Date from June 25, 2012 to May 23, 2012 (-22 working days)
X55-004 06/26/12 Change MOS Advertise Date to Aug 20, 2012 Change MOS to August 20, 2012
y . DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out the Station's
gocoot ozl Gl SUS AL PR dlly 2, 202 Advertise Dates. STS Advertise Date is staggered from Station's Advertise Dates.
X56-002 1211411 STS Conslrgctlon Schedule Revision for
Equipment Procurement
X56-003 06/26/12 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012
X40-001 10/19/11 028-0001 SFPUC CDD Updated Budgets 7 Authorized +505,127 |1250 SFPUC CDD Monthly Service Report Final & 1251 SFPUC CDD Estimate BT-0172, BT-0177
. o see Prof. N Modification No. 2: $395,584.59, Modification No. 3: $165,000. Individual details listed in Professional|[[BT-0170, BT-0171,
X80-001 10/19/11 071-0001 DP1: CS 155-1 Modifications No. 2 & 3 Serv Authorized +560,585 Services. See frend 1551-0002.1551-0005 - 1551-0009 BT-0173
X80-002 071-0002 DP1: CS 155-1 Modification No. 4 7 Authorized +135,898 [\/Ifélglltigl(lglNo. 4:$135,898 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1551-0010 BT.0187
X80-003 10127111 029-0001 Increase City Auditor Budget 7 Authorized 0] ResueanalocatetiCorioeneviolncieasaie At dolbidoetiaslabionzeiiiERd et BR#51, BT-0181
Authorization #51.
g v . Increase SFCTA budget per Budget Authorization #51 to conduct travel forecast (TEP CEQA
X80-004 10/27/11 232-0001 Increase SFCTA Budget 7 Authorized +20,000 Modeling) to satisfy PMO review and SFMTA Fleet Plan light rail vehicle. BR #51, BT-0182
7/1/10, . g R Modification No. 1: $1,010,600 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552- y
X80-005 11/2/10,3/24/11 072-0001 DP2: CS 155-2 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +1,010,000 0002, 1552-0003 and 1552-0005. BT-0194, BR#53
X80-006 SIG%?Z’ZﬁIH’ 072-0002 DP2: CS 155-2 Exercised Options segePr\r/of. Authorized +366,771 |Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-0001, 1552-0007 and 1552-0014. |BT-0023, BT-0194
X80-007 11/08/11 151-0001 Operations SFMTA Transit Services Authorized +50,000 gz\'/’is'izg‘;?; SEIRIES D ST A 25 QB ier SRlA el oy (ERaNis, AUiTeriFZet [l I el BR #53, BT-0189
X80-008 09/01/11 081-0001 SFMTA Safety, Tralnl‘ng, Security & Enforcement 7 Authorized +60,000 CSP reque;t F’COS to support 1251 and 1252 construction for one year. Authorized $60,000 per BR #45, BT-0190
Div PCOs Budget Revision #45.
X80-009 11/30/11 016-0001 SFMTA Sustainable Streets 30 and 45 re-route 7 Authorized | [EEP IR HEER SERIEES (W S e SR S el e ke, AN ES Rl Ee {em P BT-0188
staffing plan budget.
X80-010 11/09/11 073-0001 DP3: CS 155-3 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +152,882 :I':)ddlilggg?gol;lg. 1:$152,882 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553-0012 BT-0203
8/9/11, 9/22/11, . 5 . see Prof. . Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553-0001 - 1553-0004, 1553-0006,
X80-01L  |10/11/21, 11/9/11 20002 DIFEECO TS Bmes Ot Serv auioized *+1,026,398 115530009 - 1553-0011, 1553-0014. Updated from $971,686 to include Trend 1553-0014. BERC208
OCS materials procured directly for work in 1/25/2012,
X80-012 151-0002 reference to CN1251 CMOD#12. CMB-0065 Agree 2129/12 +126,149 [See also Trend 1251-0023
DP3: Provide Vibration Impact Analysis and I .
y . " Amend #2: Vibration Impact Analysis $38,380
X80-013 05/30/12 073-0003 Extend PC Support Technical and CSP Quality 1 +133,906 Amend #3: PC Support Tech $34,483; Quality Manager - $61,043 TBD
Manager
X80-014 1211712 For combining the stations and track and systems 7 Combined all the Station ad Track and Systems into one Contract. Removed the buffer float
into Contract 1300 (SSTS) activities from the satin to track and systems and overlapped work that can now be done concurrent.
. . . . Change bid opening to March 19, 2013 and reevaluated procurement durations, revised calendars
X80-015 12/17/12 Cha&ggncg;:terz;i[gl l?:‘r;g;gfg?tgoir::iagfzgggsmg 7 Agree 11/14/12 for UMS Garage, revised production rates for steel.
11/14/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #101
Change to Tunnel and CTS interface and buffer Change (MPS) reducing th_e number of days currently in (from 550 caIend_ar days from NTP to 450
calendar days) for the key interface between CTS and the tunnel completion. Reduced number of
X80-016 02/19/13 float 7 Agree 01/23/13 q H
Contract 1300 (SSTS) days will be issued as part of Add #3 of the 1300 contract.
1/23/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #111.
OTHER TRENDS (Based on Various Trends) +59,662,439 |Current Forecast reflects a net +3,537,933 unfavorable impact for all Other Trends.
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 34 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number

Authorized 07/29/11 +101,411

Authorized 07/29/11

Authorized 07/29/11

Authorized i 07/2911

+
a
=}
8
S

Authorized : 12/08/11 +165,000
Authorized 12/08/11 +39,311
Authorized 12/08/11 +4,112
Authorized 12/08/11 +2,448
Authorized 12/08/11 +85,233

Authorized 12/08/11 +4,794

Authorized 05/06/10

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 35 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 7/1/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval Amendment 1
1552-0002 07/01/10 072-0002 Expanded Hydraulic Testing at CTS 7 Authorized 07/01/10 +26,100 |by SFMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
o " . . Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 10/11/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed
1552-0003 10/11/10 072-0003 Add"‘°"g' 150025()[:2%15;\:;’;An?/ess't?':t';o-nlas‘( N 7 Authorized 11/02/10 +34,500 [approval by SEMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. A";e"‘:;”vee'g‘ &
-10 Supp 9 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
g ) Conceptual study will assess a potential high rise building at the Moscone station headhouse.
os2000 TAEAA 0720008 YIS eI Wil (e (R e a R Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 2/11/2011 letter from CSDG - On Hold.
CS Letter from DED dated 3/24/11 has agreed to a modification of $950,000 for performing AEIER L
1552-0005 03/24/11 072-0005 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 03/24/11 +950,000 |additional work. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. e —
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
1552-0006 06/28/11 072-0006 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 2010 7 o Estimated cost of _$406.320 isincluded in the 6/28/11 letter from CSDG. See 1552-0006 Rev. 1 for
- Request for Amendment most current estimate
1552-0007 07/25/11 072-0007 RV &) CAD) S (i Cliy SE) @l i 1 Authorized 07/25/11 +79,200 [CS Letter No. 0768 from ED/CEO dated 7/25/11 has authorized Optional Task 12.12 NTE $79,200.
DP2 Contract (Optional Services Task 12.12)
Y MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Provide further CMB did not approve a $60,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD028, CSDG
LR ORI 0720008 Requirements . Justification L i letter dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
g CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Provide further CMB did not approve an $80,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD029, CSDG
LRI ORI 20000 Requirements . Justification L i letter dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
Y Y UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation _ Provide further _o.|CMB did not approve a $100,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD030, CSDG
ooz nie TEHRENL CI20010 Requirements Justification AL Y letter dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 2010 Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 8/17/11 letter from CSDG. This is a revision to the
i AL 20U - Request for Amendment - Rev. 1 U GRS 6/28/11 letter and cost breakdown.
15520012 08/23/11 072-0012 St A R S e _ D 101711 +36,240 Estimated cost t_)reakdown is included in the 8/23/11 letter from CSDG. DPM responded that program
does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
COR for Additional Services Related to MOS
1552-0013 09/01/11 072-0013 Constructability Review and Assessment of - -0-|Cost charged to Task 2.70- part of base work
Alternatives
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 9/22/11 letter from CSDG. Referenced Optional Work
Y Proposal for Additional Work to provide Structural Authorized Optional Tasks 12.01.C5 and 12.07.C5 - Effort re-evaluated - proposed cost to be resubmitted. CS Letter No.| .
LTI, Bl 2L Engineering Support (Optional Services) g Task 12.01.C5 only SR L Ve 1232 dated 11/4/11 from Director of Transportation has authorized Optional Task 12.01.C5 for OiEm
the amount of $12,796.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars have
Contract CS-155-2 Total +1,896,708 been absorbed by DP2 allocated contingency in the amount of $1,046,324 of a total budget of
$4,890,707. Overall contract value remains unchanged in the amount of $39,949,959.
Contract CS-155-3
y Authorization to commence optional tasks 9.20J SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
el L T Technical Specifications Item J Facility SCADA i allicrzed T 259,305 | c o \PLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION Qe
. . ) . SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
1553-0002 08/09/11 073-0002 jation to commence optional tasks 12.05 Architectuy 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +257,129 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
y Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.13J SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
1553-0003 08/09/11 073-0003 Facility SCADA Design 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +169,553 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
y Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E - SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
LHESEI AL SO0 traction power cables for CAD production g auiozed A 52,800 | COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION OiEm
v v Proposal to hire Wilson Ihrig to support Acoustics, Signed by Director of Transportation 3/8/2012. Amendment
TR T S Noise and Vibration tasks. v (e A +38,380 | OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION ; Amendment 2 2 Approved
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 36 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT
Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status J P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
v v Proposal to exercise optional task 12.07 Public Letter dated 9/22/11 to DOM. PMCM response pending. Priced level of Effort assumed for this task.
oS00 el CISS0000 Art. a (e CLosCL A SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task.
Letter dated 9/27/11to DOM. NOT FOLLOWING CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER
Y Proposal to exercise optional sub-task 12.12 NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE.
LS T AL ey structural design of the OCS attachments. U VEED PMCM has responded to clarify scope in stations and Tunnel Design. Awaiting resubmittal of request
by DP3
Letter dated 10/5/11 to DOM. NOT FOLLOWING CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER
e NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE.
1553-0008 10/05/11 073-0008 Sl Clarlflcatlo_n 5 A.dd (EmEgETEy A 7 Dlsagr_ee AR 11/09/11 CS Memo No. 0882 from DOM to DP3 PM considers A.12.08 Signage as part of the work necessary
Location Signage. Signage A R 3
to complete the trackway elements of the scope. The work in question is considered part of the base
scope of services.
Proposal to exercise mechanical optional task A . . - .
v v o 7 o SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. q
1553-0009 10/11/11 073-0009 12.11 to design a v::?:;;r: on the FBS station 1 Authorized 11/04/11 +33,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
v v Proposal to exercise Task 12.01 Surface Segment| SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. q
1553-0010 073-0010 site Drainage 1 Authorized 11/04/11 +108,240 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
v Proposal to exercise Task 12.02 Sewer . SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. .
LT T, Relocation and Analysis Report. g auiozed CLC L *+8L374 | COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION OiEm
. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Amendment 1
1553-0012 11/09/11 073-0012 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +88,855 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #1 Approved
Letter dated October 7, 2011 to DOM. PM/CM response pending. Contract Modification No. 1 Amendment 1
1553-0013 11/09/11 073-0013 Proposal for Geotechnical Services 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +64,027 |authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Aaieves]
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E SFMTA Letter 1381 from Director of Transportation dated 2/06/12 authorizing optional tasks 12.12e
1553-0014 02/06/12 073-0014 traction power cables for CAD production, Authorized 02/06/12 +54,712 |in the amount of $41,280 and 2.50 for $13,432 Option
Optional task 2.50 Coordination with Art COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
APTOrI;?IZﬂJ (fgczc)'d:g T;’I 453":;2:”1??5:;; FD-034 was updated by CMB on 3/14/12. Proposal transmitted via letter CS1553 No. 0012 dated
1553-0015 03/20/12 073-0015 ety Enfnooments o 4t o pma e ] 1 +26,026 [3/20/12 to DOM. Option
Y : 9 Amendment #4 PENDING
and King.
Proposal for additional work - Tunnel Air SFMTA letter 1658 from Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing $173,119 in optional
1553-0016 03/23/12 073-0016 Replenishment System (Exercise Optional 7 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 [tasks. Option
Service) Included in FD-035 to be presented to CMB on 6/26/12
v . - . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0017 05/14/12 073-0017 Extension of PC Support Technician 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +34,483 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
g 9 . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0018 05/14/12 073-0018 Extension of CSP Quality Manager 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +61,043 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 e
Au:jl‘(;irlza;’t;g:;?;odrgge:zl? ?eptfsri]?g'::zk;‘zdoz SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task
1553-0019 04/09/12 073-0019 reconsttr):.lcted manholegs for thep78 inch diameter 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +52,712 112.02 in the amount of $52,712 Option
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
sewer on 4th St.
Authorization to commence optional task 12.12 SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task
1553-0020 04/09/12 073-0020 civil and structural support for traction power duct 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +109,000 [12.12 in the amount of $109,000 Option
banks COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
Authorization to commence optional task 12.11
design of the tunnel based Air Replenishment
System including fill panels, feeder pipes, gauges, SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing optional task
1553-0021 04/26/12 073-0021 valves, fire proofing, anchors, supports, low level 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 |12.11 in the amount of $173,119 Option
alarms, wiring, signage, connections to SCADA COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
and monitoring devices, equipment placement,
and impact protection
Increased authorization for optional task 12.12.e SFMTA Letter 1658 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing the increase in
1553-0022 04/26/12 073-0022 CAD production gu ort o 1 Authorized 04/26/12 +30,000 |optional task 12.12e in the amount of $30,000 Option
P i COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 37 of 38




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Trend Change Log 20140122 Program Trend Details

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact

+Exposure/(Benefit) Comments

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Authorized 05/21/12

+39,204

Authorized 05/21/12

+43,638

Authorized 05/21/12

+24,328

Authorized 05/21/12

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Contract
Modification
Number

Page 38 of 38



Tutor Perini Corp CORR. CONTRACTOR

530 Bush Street, Suite 302 No. 00136
Phone: 415-638-6052
San Francisco, CA 94108

TITLE: Supplement to Hydromill Subst Reqst DATE: 1/16/2014
PROJECT: Stations, Surface, Track & Systems JOB: CN1300
TO: Attn: Richard Redmond
Central Subway Project
STARTED:
COMPLETED:
REQUIRED:

REMARKS:

Supplement to Hydromill Joint Substitution Request.

In response to SFMTA correspendence CS CN 1300 Letter No. 0062, attached please find Layne's Field
Memorandum FM-005. Please review and approve this request forthwith.

Reported By:Tutor Perini Corp Date: 1/16/2014

Signed:

Patrick Jennings

Primavera ®



ayne’

F|ELD MEMORANDUM Reference: FM-005
DATE : Wednesday January 15, 2014

TO : Patrick Jennings, Tutor Perini

FROM : Ihab Allam, Layne

PROJECT : SFMTA - Stations, Surface, Tracks & Systems — Contract 1300
SUBJECT : Substitution Request — Hydromill Joint

Cc : Jeff Bean, Layne

In response to SFMTA correspondence CS CN 1300 Letter No. 0062 in regards to the
request for substitution - hydromill joints, SFMTA has narrowed down the 22 projects
submitted by Layne to only 3 projects that SFMTA considers similar to the Central
Subway Project Contract 1300. We are hereby submitting the additional requested
information only relative to these 3 projects as follows:

. Cosmopolitan Resort and Casino Las Vegas, NV:
e Description of the use of space where slurry walls with hydromilled joints are

located
» The space is used as Underground garage, As a matter of fact the
original design called for 8 (eight) inch garage wall to be constructed
infront of the slurry walls but during the mass excavation to install the tie
backs due to the good finished quality of the slurry walls with hydromilled
joints a value engineering was submitted and accepted to delete the
garage walls and utilize the additional garage space see picture below.

Page 1 of 4



ey

Layne FM-001
Friday, June 21, 2013

Duration that slurry walls with hydromilled joints have been in service
» Hydromilled slurry walls were completed on August 2006, joints have
been in service for 7.5 years

Description, as applicable, of significant leakage observed at hydromilled joints
and repairs undertaken
» No significant leakage or repairs were observed or performed at
hydromilled joints, some foam was injected around the tie back sleeves
that is shown on the pictures above.
Additional information pertaining to water table height relative to excavation
depth, Include description of geology, if available
» Water table depth was approximately 15 feet below ground surface,
excavation depth of slurry walls was up 105’, exposed depth of slurry
walls up to 70 feet below ground surface. Geology consisted mainly of
interbeded caliche layers with upper and lower aquifer, sand layers,
sandy clay and clayey sand existed between between the caliche layers.

Client or Owner reference contact information, if available.
» Perini Building Company — GC and CM — Mike Mclean, VP — 702-739-
0086

Palazzo Condo Tower Las Vegas, NV:
Description of the use of space where slurry walls with_hydromilled joints are
located
» The space is used as parking and underground connector between the
Venetian hotel and Casino and the Palazzo Condo Tower.

Duration that slurry walls with hydromilled joints have been in service
» Hydromilled slurry walls were completed on June 2007, joints have been
in service for 6.5 years

Description, as applicable, of significant leakage observed at hydromilled joints
and repairs undertaken
» No significant leakage or repairs were observed or performed at
hydromilled joints.

Additional information pertaining to water table height relative to excavation
depth, Include description of geology, if available
» Water table depth was approximately 10-15 feet below ground surface,
excavation depth of slurry walls was 80’- 180’ as the slurry walls had 2
functions retaining walls and Load Bearing Elements also, exposed depth
of slurry walls up to 30 feet below ground surface. Geology consisted
mainly of interbeded caliche layers with upper and lower aquifer, sand
layers, sandy clay and clayey sand existed between between the caliche
layers.

Client or Owner reference contact information, if available.
» The Venetian — Garrett Byrd, VP — 702-414-1000

Page 2 of 4



dayo

w

Layne FM-001
Friday, June 21, 2013

Public Safety Answering Ceneter, Bronx, NY:
Description of the use of space where slurry walls with hydromilled joints are

located
» The space is used as inhabited Basement for the Public Safety
Answering Center, see picture of exposed hydromilled slurry walls below.

Duration that slurry walls with hydromilled joints have been in service
» Hydromilled slurry walls were completed on January 2011, joints have
been in service for 3 years

Description, as applicable, of significant leakage observed at hydromilled joints
and repairs undertaken
» No significant leakage or repairs were observed or performed at
hydromilled joints.

Additional information pertaining to water table height relative to excavation
depth, Include description of geology, if available
» Water table depth was approximately 8 feet below ground surface,
excavation depth of slurry walls was up to 140’ as the slurry walls had to
penetrate 3’ in 1C Rock, exposed depth of slurry walls up to 30 feet below
ground surface. Geology consisted mainly sandy clays and clayey sand,
weathered and decomposed rock (gneiss and amphibolite) and base
rock (gneiss and amphibolite)

Client or Owner reference contact information, if available.
» Urban Foundation — GC — Tony Mazzo, President — 718-478-3021

We have also attached letter of recommendations for the relative projects.

Page 3 of 4



@yne Layne FM-001
Friday, June 21, 2013

In our meeting with Tutor and SFMTA on December 04, 2013 SFMTA Engineers stated
that they have no objection on the substitution request.

As stated in the revised work plan submittal dated January 10, 2014, excavation of the
primary panels will be performed by a combination of clam bucket and hydromill,
excavation of the closing panels will be performed by the hydromill.

As Layne stated in the aforementioned meeting, Layne is of the opinion that both the
hydromill excavation process and joint are allowable under the project specifications.

Layne is proposing this Substitution Request with the following qualifications:
1. Layne in no way waives our rights to any possible future claims for additional
time and/or compensation related to the slurry wall work.
2. Layne provides no additional warranty for the product beyond the performance
requirements as outlined in the project specifications.

Please forward to the SFMTA for their expedited review and approval.

Page 4 of 4



Resoti-Hotel-Casine
33355 Las Vegas Boulevard South  Las Vegas, Nevada 89109  Tek (702) 414-1000

February 3, 2009

Mr. Ugo Piccagil, President
Bencor Corporation of America
Foundation Specialist

2315 Southwell Road

Dallas, Texas 75229

Dear Ugo,

This letter is to document our successful working relationship with Bencor during the construction of the
slurry walls for the Palazzo Condo Tower project in Las Vegas. Bencor satisfied technical and schedule
requirements for this challenging job and maintained a cooperative relationship with my staff and the

team represe ntatives.

Your performance and experience were of great benefit to the project, and as a result, we maintained
our construction schedule and received a gquality product.

Sincerely,
The Venetian

frett Byrd
Vice President, Construction



Cosmopolitan Resort & Casino
3700 Las Vegas Blvd. South

Las Vegas, NV 89109

Mailing Address:

4424 Polaris Avenue

Las Vegas, NV 89103

Tel: 702/739-0086 Fax: 702/739-8373

Perini
Building Company

October 11, 2006

Gentlemen,

I'have personally been involved with the promoting, ncgbﬁating of contract, and managing the
actual installation of the slurry wall over the last 12 months with Bencor Corporation of Dallas.

I always had and still have an excellent business relationship with Bencor management. They are
knowledgeable and professional. Also, the installation of the sturry Walls is a success for the-

Cosmopolitan Project.

Mike McLean
Perini Building Company



QOctober 26, 2009

Mr. Ugo Piccagli
Bencor Corporation
2315 Southwell Road
Dallas, TX 75229

Dear Ugo:

We would like to take this opportunity to let you know how much Manhattan Construction Company
appreciatés your contribution to the success of the construction and timely completion of the Cowboys
New Stadium. In many aspects it was a very complex and awesome construction project. However, due
to the diligence, concentrated and assertive efforts of Bencor and all of its dedicated employees, a
successful completion was attained.

Ugo, your entire staff was exceptional in the performance required and teamwork necessary to bring
this project to reality, and we look forward to working with you on many more projects in the future.

Sincerely,

]

N CONSTRUCTION, COMPANY

ohn W. Dixon
Dallas - Ft. Worth Division President

Manhattan Construction Company
6300 North Central Expressway, Dallas, Texas 75206 o p (214) 357-7400 e f(214) 357-1316
www.manhattanconstruction.com


http:www.manhattanconstruction.com

Massachuserts Turnpike Authority

b Central Artery/Tunnel Project

February 06, 2001

Mr. Lawrence Piccagli
Project Administrator
Bencor Corporation
2315 Southwell Road
Dallas, Texas 75229

Dear Mr Piccagli:

This letter may be used as a letter of reference by Beacor Corporation as part of your resume qualifications of
project experiencs.

In December 2000, Bencor Corporation successiully completed approximately 410,000 square feet of soldier
pile reinforced shirry walls as part of the Central Artery/Tunnel Project, I-93, Chardon Street to Charles River
contract section. These shurry walls are reinforced with W36 pile sections approximately 6 fest on center.
Shurry walls are constructed and used for both temporary support of excavation and permanent tunne] walls.
Slurry wall depths from grade vary from 40 feet to 120 fest.

Bencor overcame many difficulties and challenges in completing their work. Soil conditions of historic fills
and close proximity to Boston Harbor created demanding conditions for slurry wall construction.  They also
had to overcome and remove the existing viaduct pile obstructions (after underpinning load transfer) in mamy
areas since the alignment of the new Central Artery is directly below the existing viaduct which carries traffic
throughout construction. This, at tirses, required Bencor to work long hours persistently with crews,
equipment, and tools to overcome these obstructions. '

./

Bencor’s management and supervision of the crews was excellent throughout the contract. They mobilized

all required equipment in & timely manner as job conditions dictated In particular, my experience working
with Ugo and Lawrence Piceagli, GianCarlo Santarelli, and Jeffrey Garon has been professionally rewarding |
and satisfying. I would strongly encourage both contractors and Cwaérs to engage their services for this fype
of work.

William E. Goodrich, PE
Resident Engineer
Authorized Representative of
the Project Director

WEG\epw

ot
N
S

Koceland Sereer »0 Boston = Massachusetrs « 02117 - Phone 617-931-6000  * Fay 617-457-8198



Ward, Beverly

From: Read, Aileen

Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2014 8:52 PM

To: Seng, Wuthea

Cc: CN, 1300; Redmond, Richard; Vilcheck, Mark; Orsburn, Paul
Subject: RE: CN1300: RFS #3 Layne Letter FM-005

As discussed with Mark, this latest information addresses the request for supplemental information regarding the 3
projects which best represent a similar application (i.e., use of hydromill joints without PVC waterstop in similar geologic
conditions where the slurry walls are used for the permanent support of excavation for an inhabitable space.)

From a technical standpoint, CSDG recommends acceptance of the Contractor’s proposal to use of overlapping hydromill
panel joints to provide a continuous waterstop between panels, in lieu of the specified PVC dumbbell waterstop, since the
Contractor is responsible for achieving the performance requirements which limit the amount of seepage. In their original
submittal of the Request for Substitution, the Contractor acknowledges these performance requirements (Section 31 66
16.47, Article 1.06C(11)), and asserts that the hydromill joints are capable of achieving the them. Per Specifications
Section 31 66 16.46, Article 1.05C(9) the Contractor is responsible for making repairs as necessary where the leakage
exceeds the specified seepage limitations.

We recommend acceptance of the hydromill joint based on the expectation that the Contractor will be held to the
performance requirements which limit the amount of seepage prior to installation of the waterproofing system. We are
assuming that the Contractor does not intend to submit a Request for Substitution with respect to the

specified waterproofing system.

Aileen Read, CSDG
(415) 243-4730

From: Seng, Wuthea

Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2014 10:16 AM

To: Read, Aileen

Cc: CN, 1300; Redmond, Richard; Vilcheck, Mark; Orsburn, Paul; Seng, Wuthea
Subject: CN1300: RFS #3 Layne Letter FM-005

Aileen,

Please see attached.

Wu

Wuthea Seng, P.E.
Central Subway Office
Office: 415-701-4270

~ SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency
821 Howard Street, 2™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

FORCE ACCOUNT CHANGE ORDER
Title: Traffic Control for AWSS line passing through PGE Vaults
SFMTA Project: Central Subway Project (544.1)

Contract No. 1300 FA Change Order No. 003

Package CTS Date January 17, 2014

TO:  Tutor Perini, Contractor

You are ordered to perform work as follows:

Provide additional traffic control and reconnaissance to determine field conditions associated with pipe
penetrations or encroachment into wall structure in PG&E electrical vaults located along Stockton Street. PG&E
must be present during this operation. Photo documentation and field measurements shall be made to allow
assessment as to if the new AWSS line can remain in the vault and/or if structural modifications are needed (if
the AWSS line compromises the wall of the vault). Note if there are cables or conduits which may be impacted
by the removal and reinstallation of the 12" AWSS line. |

Note that the contract shows the AWSS line passing through several of these vaults, see attached excel sheet. |

The work specified above will be paid for on a force account basis as set forth in Section 6.05, Force Account
Work, of the General Provisions. Payment for this work will not be allowed without an executed Contract
Modification.

Work under this Force Account Change Order shall not exceed $5,000.00 without an approved supplemental
Force Account Change Order. The Contractor shall notify the SFMTA promptly in writing when costs under this
Force Account Change Order exceed 80% of the not-to-exceed amount.

Prepared by: Ted DePooter

Date:  January 17, 2014

Approved:
Construction Manager Rich Redmond
CM Date:
Original: Contractor
Copies: Construction Manager
Contract File
S F MTA ‘ Municipal Transpﬂrtaﬂun Agenw 321 Howard Street 415701 5262 Phone

San Francisco, Ca 84103 415701 5222 Fax



\\avBnaso03\m544.1 \FinalDesign \DRAWNGS\CS1 55— 21254\ SHEET FILES\D2_CIVAL\19_ UTILITY PLANSY 12540219UT20Z.dwg

FBoyant Fri Jon 11,2013 — 4:01 pm  UT-202

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

| Ol-lp 204

——

APN-0183-019
10001032 STOCKTON

™ !4'59&\»3@ |

e —— ——

| | -\. e
A et e A A

YEE 729

=l

!

WIATCH LINE
SEE UT-201

;
:
€ i\
[T]

0 11! e -

— -8y

ﬁ_?j'l!:'-—smmu CAVERN BELOW

b ;II:: = 1

[y =" '| S R
F- .:_:|_ o3 1
T"“':}&

SRR

L e o s At “"‘"ILH'“""‘"!:—";\- e e

F N
A

|1 Tk |
W e T e l - e T - -—
| |
|
n -
: /o
APN-0192-002 APN-O01
1018-1027 STOCKTON 131017

IL,_.{&-:-.--“ jafed

how do

we— huld bWy

ol

B |
(G2l 5| 8 APN-0210A-002-103

I 950 STOCKTON

NOTES:

SEE AY DRAWINGS FOR AWSS WORK.

SEE WD DRAMNGS FOR WATER DISTRBUTION WORM,

SEE SW DRAWINGS FOR SEWER WORK.

SEE ET DRAWINGS FOR TRAFFIC SIGMAL WDRK.

SEE EL CRAWINGS FOR STREET LIGHT WORK

SEE ST DRAWINGS FOR JOINT TRENCH WORK

THS DRAWING DEPICTS UTILITIES AT COMPLETION OF CONTRACT.

WATCH L'!uz
SEE UT.

L

[l B L R I

SEE OV DRAWINGS FOR (VERHEAD CONTACT SYSTEM.

42" N5 Lne
*f’ﬂF'F.r.—-a —&Luwp’m § Lrs &

t'.’rﬁﬁ'ra.‘f ek bl
{ I.-li;!' L?n-ﬁ-

- s 5 ™~ 1 s
T » | i el gy L -
y a ) T I e
E=l e P | Il
o AL T e R - s AR T = mr
50T S e s ot

' C hede on lave Aho
Mun"r.l.ﬁ.q_,f q,{'uuﬂq i3 T

i
=y
Fﬁl-al
PR

Lo g T
¥ {5}}' T SEE MF DWS FOR (N) S5

F EXIT STAR HATCH  LATERA. FROM STATIONS
vl R
"’ “-,,'( APN-G211-001
AW i CHEATOWN STATION HEADHXOUSE
i ||\.r } 933-935 STOCKTON
! i
1 1
]
STATION STRUCTURE

']"fr““lwl-t_f L ’2:;” Haﬂfi‘e“"’ : A-#r;]u: Lt 0 10 2
e

SCHIE = 1"=10

H#ﬂ“ﬁ"" furweuf o !&E_.__'—‘F.

E'Lr.c Ll weall .pL-l:.-—;

FOR ORIGINAL SIGNATURES, SEE CL-18579, REV. Q.

fir 1!-"'{:-'-'1-‘-“1!'.-

4 i. ol %
THRD STREET LIGHT rw[ PROGRAM

_— o i U W COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ?254[2
— - )= contral swbway designgrovy [F roma _ MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY v S
T R, PR N O REV. 0 . CHINATOWN STATION CL—-19579
iriﬁriﬁi'.;@mm@ T30 0L 3 TR T o1 meason s 1 o UTILITY COMPOSITE UT—202 =
(o /02012 (B Vo8 1250k — e E ENGINEERING A Mo D L - CTL 101475 TO 104400 UT—202
1271472011 [5SUED FDR B0 0 C CONSULTANTS INC. R EDRNES a RECTOR 6F TRAKSPORISEN i Ll 111 1
oA, DESTIFTION, E- B " T armo

'W%‘mﬂﬁ ARUTY [T nwumﬂ'rmmummlsmmmmmwwmmﬂﬁWmmumnmtow,mmnnmmlsmlm,mwtlﬁmmm’m OF THE TRAKSF BECURITY. "‘: OF TRANSPONTATION UNAUTHDRIZED RELSARE MAY RESULT iV CWVIL PERALTY Ot OTHER ACTTION.

CONFORMED



\\avBros03ym544.1\FinalDasign \DRAWINGS\CS155— 2\ 254\SHEET FILES\02_CML\19_ UTILTY PLANS\ 12540219UT203.dwg

T"Ecyunl Fri Jan 11,2013 — 4:38 pm UT-203

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

‘ Z1-10-20ly

APN-0210A-002-103

:i &MW

h
STATION CAVERN BELOW w T };’ E‘Tﬁ
‘ a4 // (L1

SEE AW DRAWMGS FOR AWSS WORK,

SEE WD DRAWNGS FOR WATER DISTRIBUTION WORK.

SEE SW DRAWINGS FOR SEWER WORK.

SEE ET DRAWINGS FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL WORK.

SEE EL ORAWINGS FOR STREET LIGHT WORK.

SEE JT DRAWMNGS FOR JONT TRENCH WORK.

THS ORAWING DEPICTS UTILMES AT COMPLETION OF CONTRACT.
SEE OV DRAWINGS FOR OYERHEAD CONTACT SYSTEM.

R

MATCH LINE

Paele — 15— 147
f::-ﬂ- M.M_LL Le nr!-u‘
T?Eruep;ﬂ*‘

- :h-*.lu‘r |u¢?¢rd_ h—Ui';-

L

APN-OZ14-001
CHENATONRY  STATION HEADWALL
955035 STOCKTON

i B

o 3<yie meats LA

B

FOR DRIGINAL SIGHATLRES, SEE CL-19580, REV. O

!

__:'- & .'1‘_ g .:\._ : } H .r _r'.

T — e | g

.I! - .w..ll - - ' -ﬁ % & | | ¥ [

= Nt L o o e - = LT _-\--I- ‘E E ™, s
"R e ¥ v o T —\-r'—rl.‘—l‘\il‘-'ﬂ‘-,-—i:h—rvd‘-ﬂ—it—n B rﬁ ey < --'u w -l"ﬂl-r

and bewer haberal
Lt el

APN-0211-004
901-807 STOCKTON

huh“*-- WAL oy !:-il‘ﬂﬂ'lliiﬁ

La"i':.Ll'Ll-a._i.

| fiue

&Ls
'.-.-'r"

—bhee GW-F

10 D 10 2
| e
SCALE. = 1=10

n_g__s{mismmmm 130 ADDENDUM NG 3

W
127142611 FOR BD

[[ox [

Ep= ol

T
|
o

[

I

0. ARG
1 EO:: carral subway design group €. BRoss
fog 1= an:]
A CHAN . REV, O
- Fi SEALED BY
TRLAMON - W CHM
E ENGINEERING ARG — .
C CONSULTANTS INC. | R Ewits
h ]

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

|
THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM
P 2. — CENTRAL SUBWAY
CHINATOWN STATION

UTILITY COMPOSITE
CTL 104+00 TO 106+25

WORIR WS 1270473011

YHARNIHG, THIS RECCRD

THAT £3 CONTRCULED UMCER 48 CFF PARTE 15 ANT 1520, MO PAAT OF Thik RECORD MAY SE MISCLOMT) T0 PERBON SYTTHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AD DEFINCD I 49 GPA PARTE 15.ARD 1525, EACEPTWTH THE WRITTEN PERGESSH0H OF THE ADMINIETRATCA OF THE TRAMSP

IOt OR THE. FECRETARY OF TRANSFORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASH MAY RESILT M SV FERALTY OR OTHER ACTION,

CONFORMED



\\EvBnas0O3\mS44,1\FinalDealgn \DRAWINGS \CS155—2\1254\SHEET FILES\DZ_CIVL\19_ UTLITY PLANSY 12540219UT204.dwg

fBoyun} Fel Jon 11,2013 — 4:51 pm  UT-204

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

_Ol-1g-Zo1=

<> NOTES:
! 1. SEE AWSS (AK) DRAWMGS FOR DESIGH.
PROPOSED
‘s}ri%um 2. SEE WATER DISTRIBUTION (WD) DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN.
APH-0225-017 APN-0225 016 APN-.0Z25-014 3. SEE SEWER {SW) DRAMNGS FOR DESIGH.
850-856 STOCKTON B30—548 STOCKTON B14 STOCKTON 4. SEE ET DRAWINGS FOR TRAFFIC SIGHAL WORK.
e — S o I . _ 5. SIE 5L DRNMNGS FOR STREET LIGHT WORK.
" i I R - pre 6. PGAE GAS & ELECTRICAL WORK BY CTHERS.
bbbt e e A e s AR ety e M AR B o A e R e b -“---*ﬁ’r'*‘:‘}\ 7. COMCAST WORK BY OTHERS.
1 | L — _— = —'—\.ﬁs\,\\\ K ,F-,_—-a-..-'z-'=;-~ — 8. mmmmmmmwﬁm
M" - e &H.‘:L“lt
E L ¥ \
("} LY T ﬁuﬁ 1|:"1'='
W 0
28
§_'5
8
_ | APN-0224-00 APN-0224-002 , APN-0224-003 APN-0224.004
| : B85 smcx'rm1 4 B43 STOCKTON. ¢ B33-841 STOCKTON 827 STOCKTON |
lffﬁ.i—- L_.T'k—"-— f’{!ll.-tpr;b- LR T PP
i v o H‘ T | Vn'l-l-'E:T
1 0 10 20"
o™ ™ ™ e—
SCALE = 17=10"
FOR CRIGHAL SIGRATURES, SEE ©1-13581, REY. C. |
T CTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCECD THIRD STREET LIGHT RAL PROGRAM " 1254R
P E—— = MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY S o
-+ — REV. 0 + CHINATOWN STATION CL—-19581
&  FE W feraoan S —
M /18/2013 |ESUED FDR CONTRALT 1300 ADDENDUM WO, 3 -—.I LanY COMPOSITE _
e i — o 1 o c'|1. 1068425 TO 108+50 UT-204 1
— - — 5 PRSTTOR OF TRAKSSPORTANGN 113
rr . '_l_' .
m’gﬁ: W THAT B LET UNMBER &8 GFF FARTE L ANG 1520, MO PART OF THES RECOMD LAY BE DRSCLOSED 10 PERSON WITHOUT A WEED T8 KRV, AS DEFHED i 40 CFN PARTE 15 AMD 120, EXCEPT ITH THE WRITTEN # OF HE A OF THE TRANSF Of THE SECRETARY OF FELEATE MAY RESULT I GIVIL FENALTY Ot DITHER ACTION.

CONFORMED



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

FORCE ACCOUNT CHANGE ORDER
Title: Concrete Encasement for PGE Primary Duct
SFMTA Project: Central Subway Project (544.1)

Contract No. 1300 FA Change Order No. 00X

Package CTS Date January 22, 2014

TO:  Tutor Perini, Contractor

You are ordered to perform work as follows:

Provide concrete encasement for duct bank between the new concrete vault and the existing vault 1096. Three
4” diameter conduits were shown on the drawing JT-206, but concrete encasement was not shown.

The work specified above will be paid for on a force account basis as set forth in Section 6.05, Force Account
Work, of the General Provisions. Payment for this work will not be allowed without an executed Contract
Modification.

Work under this Force Account Change Order shall not exceed $1,000.00 without an approved supplemental

Force Account Change Order. The Contractor shall notify the SFMTA promptly in writing when costs under this
Force Account Change Order exceed 80% of the not-to-exceed amount.

Prepared by: Ted DePooter

Date:  January 22, 2014

Approved:
Construction Manager Rich Redmond
CM Date:
Original: Contractor
Copies: Construction Manager
Contract File
s FMTA ’ Municipa] Transponation Agency 821 Howard Street 4157015262 Phone

San Francisco, Ca 94103 4157015222 Fax



Date: 1/22/2014

C e nt ra I 0 S U bway Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

Connecting people. Connecting Communities.

Date Number  Title Status Entered By BIC CM No. PCC COR CO Value
11/12/13 00001 CTS-Potholing @Stockton&Washington OPN Jin Zhao $13,000.00
12/6/13 00002 STS Add. AT&T Manhole, PB, Ductbank OPN Wuthea Sen¢ $176,000.00
12/11/13 00003 CTS Auth. Compensate Contr Traffic OPN Wuthea Seng $15,000.00
12/11/13 00004 CTS Liquidated Damages Failure Traf OPN Wuthea Seng ($3,500.00)
117114 00005 UMS Geoprobe Credit OPN Nicolas Huff ($30,320.00)
1/22/14 00006 STS Traffic Signal RFls OPN Wouthea Sen $150,000.00
Total: $320,180.00

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency G-0H@- 10f 1



Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting Communities.

Type To From Number Title Issue Status Date Approved Started Completed Responded Required Cost

PRO TPC CSP 00001 CMod #1 BART Elevator APP  9/13/2013  6/27/2013 9/13/2013 11/8/2013 $90,000.00
Option 1 @ Pow

SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency 000

Page 1 of 1



Stations, Surface, Track & Systems

central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting Communities.

Type To From Number Title Issue Status Date Approved Started Completed Responded Required Cost

PRO TPC CSP 00001 CMod #1 BART Elevator APP  9/13/2013  6/27/2013 9/13/2013 11/8/2013 $90,000.00
Option 1 @ Pow

SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency 000

Page 1 of 1



	Binder4.pdf
	1. CMB Meeting Minutes #155 2014 01 22
	2. CMB Meeting Agenda #155  2014 01 22
	3.Sign in sht #154
	4. Trend Change Log 20140122
	5.  Hydromill Joint
	Layne Field Memo 005 - RFS #003.pdf
	exp_1276600040.pdf
	Layne Field Memo 005

	Email from Designer

	6. FACO XXX AWSS line passing through PGE Vaults
	FACO XXX CTS Traffic Control for AWSS line Passing Through PGE Vaults.pdf
	Conflicts between AWSS and (E) PGE Vaults

	7. FACO XXX CTS Concrete Encasement for PGE Primary Ducts
	8.  1300 Logs
	1300 Trends_ 2014 01 22
	CMod_all
	CMod_approved





